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_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Killens 
 
Mendip Auction Rooms                                                 
Rookery Farm                                                                
Binegar                                                                                  
Somerset  BA3 4UL                                                           
mendipauctionrooms.co.uk               
 
Viewing 
 
Monday 6 November 2023 
10:00 - 19:00 
 
Sale 
 
Tuesday 7 November 2023 
From 10:00 
 
Enquiries 
 
+44 (0) 1749 840770                                                          
enquiries@mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 
 
Your contacts for this sale 
 
John Dickins/Paul Nation 
john@mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 
paul@mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 
 
Bidding 
 
Bidders are required to register before the sale com-
mences dependent upon method of bidding. 
 
Bid online  
 
By visiting the-saleroom.com and visiting the Mendip 
Auction Rooms auction or the Killens website, 
www.mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 
 
 
Bid in person 
 
Attendance at auctions is now allowed. You can register 
at reception at the auction rooms. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Bid by Absentee/Commission Bid 
 
We require a completed Bidder Registration Form re-
turned by email to  
 
enquiries@mendipauction rooms.co.uk.  
 
The form can be found at the back of this catalogue. Ab-
sentee or Commission bids can be emailed, submitted by 
telephone or in person.  
 
Bids should indicate the maximum amount to be bid ex-
cluding buyer’s premium. They will be executed as 
cheaply as possible having regard to the reserve (if any) 
and    competing bids. If two buyers submit   identical 
bids the auctioneers will prefer the first bid received.  
 
Telephone bid 
 
All bidders need to be registered by completing and sub-
mitting a Bidder Registration Form. You can arrange a 
telephone bid by contacting the auction rooms. 
 
New bidders 
 
We reserve the right to make online enquiries to verify 
your identity and we may require proof of identity when 
registering to bid. 
 
Buyers Premium 
 
Buyers are obliged to pay a buyer’s premium at 20% 
(plus VAT) on the hammer price of each lot purchased. 

Mendip Auction Rooms is a limited company (number 09771739).  

A list of members may be inspected at the registered office:         

Bishopbrook House, Cathedral Avenue, Wells, Somerset. BA5 1FD 

Front cover image - Lot 1 



 

 

 

 

General Information 

Methods of Payment  
 
It is important you are aware of the following regarding 
registration and payment:  
 

The name and address in which you register will be the 
name and address on your invoice, if successful.  
We cannot amend the details on your invoice, once is-
sued.  
 

Purchases can only be released when full settlement 
(inclusive of all charges) of all invoices issued to the   
buyer is received in cleared funds.  
 

Before bidding, you should ensure that you have the  
necessary funds available and be able to pay according 
to one of the methods set out below.  
 

• Bank Transfer: You may electronically transfer funds   
to our Auction Rooms Client Account.  
 

Please quote your surname and Invoice number as the 
reference.  
 

Our Client Account details are as follows.  
Bank: National Westminster Bank Plc  
Address: 7 High Street, Wells, Somerset BA5 2AD 
Sort Code: 60-23-06  
Account Name: Killens Auction Rooms Client Account 
Account Number: 75152916 
 IBAN Number: GB 26 NWBK 602306 75152916  
 

If paying by bank transfer, the amount received after    
the deduction of any bank fees and/or conversion of the 
currency of payment to pounds sterling must not be less 
than the sterling amount payable, as set out on the in-
voice.  
 

Payment may also be made by one of the following  
methods:  
 

• Card: Debit issued by Visa and MasterCard only. There 
is no limit on payment value if payment is  
made in person using Chip & Pin verification.  
 

• Credit cards issued by Visa and MasterCard only.  
 

• Cheque: You may pay by sterling cheque drawn  
on a UK bank or building society but all cheques  
must be cleared before you can collect your  
purchases. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Collection and Storage 
 
Please note what the ‘Conditions of Sale for Buyers’ as 
found at the rear of this catalogue state about collection 
and storage. It is important that goods are paid for and 
collected promptly. Any delay may involve the buyer pay-
ing storage charges. 
 

We offer a limited packing and dispatch service and 
quotes can be provided on request. We are unable to 
send: 
 

Glass, Guns, Ammunition, Swords, Knifes, Daggers 
Ceramics that we deem to be of a fragile delicate nature,  
Pictures with glass in frame, over 45cm x 30cm or of a 
fragile nature, Barometers, Clocks, Items weighing over 
10kg (including packaging) 
 

We also recommend the following couriers: 
 

Mailboxes of Bath, 01225-483777  
shipping@mbebath.co.uk  OR  
 

Jentel Packaging, 01268-776777  
enquiries@jentelpacking.co.uk OR  
 

Westbrook Packing & Despatch of Chippenham, 01380 
859486,  
Info@westbrookpacking.uk   
 

All who visit regularly to assist clients. 
 

For larger items locally: 
 

ARK Solutions on 07904 431741,  
info@arksolutionsgroup.co.uk OR 
 

Andie’s on 07739 903068 
 

If items are not collected within five working days, then 
Lots not collected will be subject to a storage charge of 
£1 per lot per day. After ten days, we may sell the Lot on 
your behalf subject to our ’Conditions of Sale for Buyers’.  
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CATALOGUE 

1 Lord of the Rings: The Fellowship of the Ring (2001) - cast 
signed autographed promotional poster. Dedicated to August 
signed by Peter Jackson, Ian McKellen, Christopher Lee and 
Elijah Wood, etc. 68cm x 101cm 
£200 - 300 
 

2 Greg & Tim Hildebrandt's - 'The Tolkein Years: Siege II'. 
Signed limited edition lithograph print no. 488/10000. 60cm x 
46cm  
£20 - 30 
 

3 THE LORD OF THE RINGS: The Fellowship of the Rings - a 
movie poster signed by Elijah Wood. 34cm x 50cm 
£30 - 50 
 

4 The Hobbit: An Unexpected Journey (2012) - movie poster. 
Signed by the film's make up artist P. Swords-King. 68.5cm x 
101cm 
£50 - 70 
 

5 A collection of antique variety theatre advertising posters. 
Including The Palace Blackpool, The Grand Theatre, Byker, 
Newcastle Upon Tyne, etc. Two framed and glazed. Max. 
51cm x 76cm 
£80 - 120 
 

6 A vintage film advertising poster 'Dirty Mary Crazy Lar-
ry' (1974). Peter Fonda and Susan George. Framed and 
glazed, 101cm x 75cm 
£100 - 150 
 

7 Ian Fleming's James Bond 'Live & Let Die' (1973) advertising 
film poster. Printed in the USA. Roger Moore 007, 69cm x 
104cm 
£300 - 400 
 

8 Ian Fleming's James Bond 'For Your Eyes Only' (1981) film 
advertising poster. Roger Moore 007. 69cm x 104cm 
£150 - 200 
 

9 A vintage film poster 'La Marie du Dimanche'. Warner Bros. 
'June Bride' (1948), with Bette Davis and Robert Montgomery. 
Printed in Belgium. Framed and glazed. 36cm x 49cm 
£40 - 60 
 

10 Film memorabilia : a Michael McDowell 'Clockwork Or-
ange' signed photo. Framed and glazed. 30cm x 20cm 
£30 - 40 
 

11 A Kevin Spacey signed picture of 'Carmen Miranda'. 'That's 
all Kevin Spacey AKA Bobby D' when he portrayed the singer 
Bobby Darin in the film 'Beyond the Sea' (2004). 50cm x 75cm 
£30 - 50 
 

12 A vintage film poster Gilda. Classic femme fatale movie 
with Rita Hayworth and Glenn Ford, Columbia Films. Printed 
in Belgium. Framed and glazed. 35cm x 47cm 
£40 - 60 
 

13 A vintage film poster 'Le Mensonge de Harriet Craig'. Har-
riet Craig (1950), Joan Crawford and Wendell Corey. Printed in 
Belgium. Framed and glazed. 36cm x 47cm 
£40 - 60 
 

14 The Hobbit (2012) film prop - 'Dorwinion' wine bottle. 
Cased 
£100 - 200 
 

15 Lord of the Rings (2001) - a vacuum mould and latex pros-
thetic film make up nose. 'Gandalf' played by Sir Ian McKellan 
£150 - 200 
 

16 Lord of the Rings (2001) - a pair of latex prosthetic film 
make up hobbit ears. Elijah Wood 'Frodo Baggins' 
£200 - 300 
 

17 The Hobbit (2012) - a pair of resin moulds with latex hobbit 
ears. The moulds inscribed 'Old Bilbo' played by Ian Holm 
£200 - 300 
 

18 LORD OF THE RINGS (2001) - film make up prosthetic 
Hobbit ears. Bilbo Baggins (Ian Holm). Consisting of a pair of 
resin moulds inscribed 'BB', cover with the latex ear 
£200 - 300 
 

19 Lord of the Rings (2001) - a pair of prosthetic film make up 
hobbit ears. Peregrin Pippin Took played by Billy Boyd 
£100 - 150 
 

20 Lord of the Rings (2001) - film make up prosthestic elf ear 
tips. Worn by Cate Blanchett playing 'Galadriel' 
£100 - 150 
 

21 Lord of the Rings (2001) - a pair of latex prosthetic film 
make up elf ear tips. Orlando Bloom 'Legolas'. 
£100 - 150 
 

22 Lord of the Rings - signed thank you to the film crew. By 
director Peter Jackson and producers Fran Walsh and Barrie 
Osborne. 10cm x 17cm 
£30 - 50 
 

23 The Hobbit (2013) cast photograph with Peter Jackson. 
Framed and glazed. 39cm x 27cm 
£40 - 60 
 

24 Two Lord of the Rings crew fleece gilet. Embroidered 'May 
23, 2000, Day 133' on the back. Made by Seven Below size L, 
black with a green collar.  
£50 - 70 
 

25 Two Lord of the Rings t-shirts. Including 'World Premiere', 
'Film Crew' and. Sizes L and XL 
£80 - 120 
 

26 Lord of the Rings - film crew clothing. Including a black t-
shirt, baseball cap and a red t-shirt.  
£50 - 60 
 

27 The Hobbit - two items of film crew clothing. Including a t-
shirt '3 Knights in London July 2011' size 2XL and a black 
hoody 'Day 127, November 10, 2011' size 2XL.  
£60 - 80 
 

28 The Hobbit 2011 - 2012 film crew clothing. Two Hair & 
Make Up Dept. 'Going Mo' hoodies. Dark green size L and dark 
blue size 2XL 
£60 - 80 
 
 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 20% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
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29 BAFTA - tote bag by Anya Hindmarch, signed by P. S-King. 
With inner zip pocket and twin handles. L32cm x D18cm x 
H35cm 
£30 - 50 
 

30 BAFTA - tote bag 10th February 2013, signed by P. S-King. 
Bag designed by Anya Hindmarch, Canvas bag with leather 
handles. L39cm x D22cm x H32cm 
£30 - 50 
 

31 Lord of the Rings - 'Makeup / Hair Dept. AD2000' black 
canvas holdall bag and two t-shirts. L53cm x D18cm x H47cm 
£50 - 70 
 

32 Lord of the Rings, collector's model 'Uruk-Hai Scout'. Fel-
lowship of the Ring 1/4 scale, signed by Peter Sword King, 
award winning make up artist for the film. Boxed.  
£40 - 60 
 

33 Lord of the Rings, Return of the King limited edition collec-
tor's 5 DVD gift set. With 'Minas Tirith' sculpted box. ISBN 0-
7806-4654-1, sealed box. 
£40 - 60 
 

34 Lord of the Rings, The Motion Picture Trilogy Blu-ray box 
set. Extended edition, sealed box and singed by film make up 
artist Peter Swords-King.  
£30 - 50 
 

35 Lord of the Rings, Trading Card Game, Mines of Moria. 
Gandalf starter deck of 63 cards. Sealed and signed by P. 
Sword KIng, make up artist for the film.  
£20 - 30 
 

36 The Hobbit: The Battle of the Five Armies (2014) - A film 
premiere seat cushion. With the face of Luke Evans 'Bard'. 
40cm x 40cm 
£50 - 80 
 

37 The Hobbit - A film premiere seat cushion. With the face of 
Lee Pace 'Thranduil Elvenking' in Battle of the Five Armies 
£30 - 50 
 

38 The Hobbit - A film premiere seat cushion. With the face of 
Kate Blanchett 'Galadriel' in Battle of the Five Armies 
£30 - 50 
 

39 The Hobbit - A film premiere seat cushion. With the face of 
Kate Blanchett 'Galadriel' in Battle of the Five Armies 
£30 - 50 
 

40 Lord of the Rings: The Return of the King gift goody bag. 
Including Games Workshop figures, an EA Games PC game, 
etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

41 Lord of the Rings: The Return of the King gift goody bag. 
Including Games Workshop figures, an EA Games PC game, 
etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

42 Lord of the Rings: The Return of the King gift goody bag. 
Including Games Workshop figures, a collector's the one cos-
tume ring, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 
 
 
 
 

43 A vintage Indian carnival merry go round ride on elephant 
prop. Padded foam seat around the top, main structure of 
pine panels with painted fibre glass decorative body with oval 
mirrors. This prop was used in the latest Spiderman film, 
L165cm x D84cm x H108cm 
£200 - 300 
 

44 Nanny McPhee (2005) film movie prop - chest of drawers. 
chinoiserie style two drawers on cabriole supports with red 
and gilt decoration. L74cm x D33cm x H80cm 
£80 - 120 
 

45 A circa 1930 wooden cinema film advertising display 
board. A hinged two glass panel door, painted red and green. 
L71cm x D9cm x H145cm  
£50 - 80 
 

46 Two Star Wars Episode VIII crew clothing. Including puffer 
jacket and baseball cap.  
£30 - 50 
 

47 Star Wars BB-8 Astromech Droid APP- enabled model. 
Boxed. Model: R001 
£30 - 50 
 

48 Star Wars - GB Royal Mail Character Stamps set. A set of 
twelve assorted 1st class stamps. Framed and glazed. EAN 
5014721141299. 38cm x 23cm 
£30 - 50 
 

49 Star Wars - R2 - D2 Deluxe Sixth Scale collector's model. 
#2172. EAN 7-47720-21461-3, boxed. 
£80 - 120 
 

50 Star Wars The Force Awakens Galerie Candy Tin. A Happy 
Holidays gift tin of pop corn, from Kathy Kennedy President of 
Lucas film to Peter Swords-King  
£30 - 50 
 

51 Film movie collectable - King Kong crew jacket 2004-2005. 
'Huffer' LG made by Strong Jacket, black waterproof jacket 
with printed King Kong face on right shoulder and wording on 
the back.  
£40 - 60 
 

52 King Kong Crew t-shirt & a jacket with Venom patch. Brown 
t-shirt size L and black jacket size XL 
£50 - 70 
 

53 Pirates of the Caribbean, on stranger tides, crew jacket. A 
men's Patagonia XL black hooded jacket. With skull and 
crossed swords emblem on the sleeve. 
£50 - 70 
 

54 A Kill Bill 2 original film script. 'The 4th film by Quentin Tar-
antino. Uma Thurman is going to KILL BILL written & directed 
by Quentin Tarantino based on the character of 'the bride', 
created by Q & U'. Bound with pins to top and bottom.  
£30 - 50 
 

55 Seabiscuit film script. 'Screenplay by Gary Ross. Based on 
the book by Laura Hillenbrand.  
£30 - 50 
 

56 Hitchhikers Guide to the Galaxy film script. 'Screenplay by 
Douglas Adams... Revisions by Karey Kirkpatrick 8/8/03. 3rd 
revised draft MASTER, Peter Heslop 28/10/03'. Inscribed top 
right 'No.7 Peter King' 
£30 - 50 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 20% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
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57 Shrek film script. Orange British Academy Film Awards, 
For Your Consideration: Best Screenplay (Adapted). 
£30 - 50 
 

58 Collateral film script. 'For Your Consideration, Collateral, 
written by Stuart Beattie'. With invitation letter addressed 
'Dear BAFTA Memer , for you consideration, Best Original 
Screenplay... 
£30 - 50 
 

59 About a Boy film script. Based on the novel by Nick Horn-
by. White draft - 20th March 2001. Numbered top right 74.  
£30 - 50 
 

60 Two Nanny Mcphee scripts. The first: 6th draft, 11th De-
cember 2003. The second: Pink revisions - 29th March 2004, 
blue revision 19th March 2004, (8th draft) shooting script: 9th 
March 2004 
£30 - 50 
 

61 Oscar and Lucinda film script with two photos of Kate 
Blanchett 
£30 - 50 
 

62 Collection of five film scripts. Spy Games by Michael Frost 
Beckner, Rewrite by David Arata March 17, 2000; Bourgia, A 
screenplay by Neil Jordan, 3rd draft. 2nd November 2000; The 
Royal Tenenbaums, Anderson/Wilson, December 5, 2000 #. 
Inscribed top right 'Owen #56'; Noblesse Oblige by Hamish 
Gibson, 2000; The House of Mirth, screenplay by Terence Da-
vies, 2nd draft, September 30th 1997 
£30 - 50 
 

63 Collection of five film scripts. Beloved, based on the novel 
by Toni Morrison, May 22, 1997, label top right 'Peter Own 
047'; The Missing by Ken Kaufman, 2/12/03 First draft - white, 
stamped top right 'received  Imagine story dept Feb 13 2003; 
Beaumarchais the insolent, based on the unstaged work of 
Sacha Guitry; The Importance of Being Earnest by Oscar 
Wilde, 27th March 2001, Shooting draft; L'Accompagnatrice, 
un film de Claude Miller, January 1992 - 4e verion 
£30 - 50 
 

64 A collection of six film scripts. Cold Mountain, screenplay 
by Anthony Minghella, This revision February 2002; The Untit-
led Charles Shyer Project, written by Charles Syer and Elaine 
Pope, Revised January 21, 2003; Edgardo Mortara, screenplay 
by Roy Eshman, 5th Draft, July 11, 2002; The Libertine, The 
Bawdy Tale of the Earl of Rochester, May 1998; I'm not there, 
Inspired by the life and work of Bob Dylan, Dec. 2004; The 
Remarkable Fall and Rise of Emperor Norton, an original 
screenplay by William Blake Herron 
£30 - 50 
 

65 Collection of five film scripts. Gangster No 1, by Louis Mel-
lor & David Scinto, third draft revisions No 3, 5/12/97; Crom-
well & Fairfax by Jenny Mayhew, 4th Draft 27.5.01, numbered 
79 top right; Charlotte Gray, screenplay by Jeremy Block, 20th 
October 2000; The Importance of Being Earnest by Oscar 
Wilde, 9th February 2001, annotated to inside first page; 
Birds of A Feather, adapted from La Cage Aus Folles by Elaine 
May, script dated April 10, 1995 
£30 - 50 
 

66 A sketch of a bull signed by Paddy Ashdown MP. With a 
covering letter. Framed and glazed. 20cm x 25cm 
£50 - 60 

67 Monty Python 1st farewell tour 1973 printers sheet. A se-
pia printed sheet by Blue Egg Printing & Design showing the 
various pages of the program before becoming book form, so 
a poster approximately 76cm x 53.8 cm 
£40 - 60 
 

68 Book: Butch Cassidy, My Brother, Lula Parker Betenson as 
told by Dora Flack. Brigham Young University Press, Provo, 
Utah, 1975, signed by the author.  
£40 - 60 
 

69 A group of silver Star Trek models of spaceships. Including 
Enterprise, Klingon, etc, with Franklin Mint certificates.  
£320 - 400 
 

70 Rolling Stones autographs on a postcard. Excluding Mick 
Jagger and two newspaper articles dated 1964. 
£200 - 300 
 

71 Alien limited edition collector's item. Including box set 
Alien Quadrilogy, and an Alien head. Original box.  
£80 - 120 
 

72 Queen It's a hard life 12" vinyl picture disc record. (1984).  
£10 - 20 
 

73 Frankie goes to Hollywood 12 in pictue disk, War & Two 
Tribes 1984 
£10 - 20 
 

74 'Ghostbusters ' (1984) by Ray Parker Jr. 12" vinyl picture 
disc. 'Luminous' #ARIPD 12580 
£10 - 20 
 

75 Duran Duran The Reflex (1984) 12" vinyl picture disc.  
£10 - 20 
 

76 Michael Jackson Thriller (1983) vinyl picture disc. 33 RPM 
LP record album. #EPC 11-85930 
£30 - 50 
 

77 Michael Jackson set of nine 7" vinyl singles pack. Coloured 
vinyl, including 'Off the wall', 'Billie Jean', etc. Held in a clear 
sleeve.  
£10 - 20 
 

78 Level 42 Limited 10" single vinyl record - Something about 
you (1985). #POSPT 759 
£10 - 20 
 

79 Big Country Wonderland Collectors Edition 12" clear vinyl 
single record. #COUNX 5 (1984). 
£10 - 20 
 

80 Laser disc player. Pioneer CD CDV LD player CLD-2950 
£100 - 200 
 

81 12 x  laser discs including The Cure, Katew Bush the whole 
story, Bowie the video collection, Madonna the imaculate 
collection, Michael Jacksons Thriller History on film Dia-
mondsa and pearls ( Prince), George Michael  FDaith, The 
cure in orange, ABBA, 
£50 - 80 
 

82 12 x laser discs. Comprising Volcano, Flash Gordon Space 
Soldiers, Flash Gordon, Reservoir Dogs, Julia, Don't Tell Mum, 
Escape From L.A., Speed, Ghostbusters II, House Ding Dong 
You're Dead and K-9 
£50 - 80 
 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 20% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
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83 12 Laser Discs : Jaws, Eastwood special collection, West-
world, Men in Black, The Fan, Videodrome, Conquest of the 
Planet of the Apes, Groundhog Day, Christine, Liar Liar, Under 
Siege, Cop Land. 
£50 - 80 
 

84 17 x laser discs. Comprising Platoon, The Hand That Rocks 
The Cradle, Gone With The Wind, The Adventures of Priscilla 
Queen of Desert, Harrison Ford is The Fugitive, Falling Down, 
Turner & Hooch, Video Essentials, MASH, Misery, Grosse 
Pointe Blank, Dangerous Minds, Dolores Claiborne, Evita, 
Jurassic Park and Poltergeist 
£50 - 80 
 

85 22 x Laser discs 
£80 - 120 
 

86 13 x laser discs. Including Jumanji, RoboCop, Dante's 
Peak, Independence Day, Close Encounters of the third kind, 
Crimson Tide, Star Gate, The X Files-Ascension One Breath,  
The X Files-Irresistible Die Hand Die Verletzt, The X Files-
Colony End Game, The X Files-Sleepless Duane Barry, The X 
Files-Humbug Anasazi and Star Trek Generations-Two Cap-
tains One Destiny,  
£50 - 80 
 

87 9 x Laser discs Star Wars :  Special Edition,  12 Monkeys, 
Goldfinger,Scarface, The spy who loved me, The Empire 
Strikes back, Star wars the Definite collection, Ro-
bocop,Dante's peak, Jumanji, The X files x 5 , Independence 
Day, Close Encounters, Stargate, Crimson Tide & Star Trek. 
£50 - 80 
 

88 20 Laser discs : Highlander,  The Asphalt Jungle, Casper, 
The Nutty Professor, Nothing in Common, Leaving Las Vegas, 
Braveheart,  Interview with the Vampire, The Rock, Sister Act, 
Psycho, Some Like it Hot, Dracula,  Air Force One, Outbreak, 
Tremors,Apocalypse Now, Mission: Impossible,Clear and 
Present Danger, Golden Eye. 
£50 - 80 
 

89 10 x laser discs. Comprising The Rocky Horror Picture 
Show '20th Edition', The Lion KIng, The Usual Suspects, Titan-
ic, Conspiracy Theory, The Jackal, True Lies, The Italian Job, 
Pulp Fiction, and Midnight Express 
£50 - 80 
 

90 18 x laser discs. Comprising Nell, Saving Private Ryan, Po-
cahontas, Mary Poppins, T A P S, The Preacher's Wife, Big 
Trouble in Little China', Young Sherlock Holmes and the Pyra-
mid of Fear, The Fog, Muppet Treasure Island, Blackadder the 
Third, Jumanji, Show Girls, Shout At The Devil, Disclosure, 
Robin Hood Prince of Thieves, Apollo '13, True Lies and E.T. 
£50 - 80 
 

91 27 Laser discs : Species, Bean the Movie, The X Files, 
Goodfellas, Forest Gump Phenomenon, The Great Escape, 
Wyatt Earp, The Game, Mrs, Doubtfire, Waiting to Exhale, Co-
nan the Barbarian, A League of their Own, Forrest Gump, The 
Misfits,  The mask, Far and Away, The Day the Earth Stood 
Still 
£150 - 250 
 
 
 
 
 
 

92 21 Laser discs : The Abyss, Babe,  Apollo 13,  Jurassic Park, 
Blade Runner, Schindlers List,  Fawlty Towers ( complete se-
ries) Basic Instinct, Quiz Show, Star Trek First Contact, Dr. No, 
Ransom, Spherte, Stake Out, Toy Story, The Nightmare Before 
Christmas, Friom Dusk til Dawen, The Longest Day, While 
ypoui were Sleeping, 111the Last Starfighter, The Long Kiss 
Goodnight, The Ultimate Oz, 
£50 - 80 
 

93 21 x Laser discs. Comprising The X Files-Fallen Angel & 
Eve, The X Files-Darkness Falls & The Erlenmeyer Flask, The X 
Files- Beyond The Sea & E.B.E., Se7en, Executive Decision, 
The Frighteners, Black Adder, Black Adder II, Blackadder 
Goes Forth, The X Files- Squeeze & Tooms, The Hunt for Red 
October, Con Air, Mauriel's Wedding, Raw Deal, The Flint-
stones, Ghostbusters, The River Wild, How to Marry a Million-
aire, Schwarzenegger Commando, Cocktail, The Birdcage, 
Charlton Heston the Omega Man, The X Files- Pilot & Deep 
Throat and The X Files- Little Green Men & The Host 
£50 - 80 
 

94 21 laser discs The Art of Tom and Jerry. 
£50 - 80 
 

95 36 x laser discs:  Mars Attacks, Honeymoon in Vegas, The 
Shining, Back to the future, The American President, Nation 
Lampoons Class Reunion, The American Werewolf in Lon-
don, Event Horizon, The Madness of King George, The Shad-
ow, The last of the Mohicans, Firestarter, Carrie, The Omen, 
Salems Lot, The Exorcist, Evil Dead 2, Arachnophobia, Top 
Gun, Twister, Vespro Della  Beata Verging, Ed Wood, Crash 
£150 - 250 
 

96 10 x laser discs. Comprising The Cable Guy, The Super, 
Logan's Run, Courage Under Fire, The Blues Brothers, Clock-
work Orange, Water World, Universal Soldier, Thunderball 
and Nixon 
£50 - 80 
 

97 – 100 No Lots 
 
101 A contemporary oriental vase. With a curved bulbous 
base, and a slim tall neck, decorated with birds and foliage on 
a crackle glaze, marks to the base, H35cm 
£30 - 50 
 

102 A Hungarian enamel jug or hot water carrier. Decorated 
with scripture and medieval scenes, marked 'Bonyhad' to the 
base, H39cm 
£20 - 30 
 

103 A vintage Beverley 'Pot of Gold' teapot, milk jug and sugar 
bowl. Glazed in cream with gilt handles, all with exterior gold 
coloured metal covers, Max. H15cm 
£20 - 30 
 

104 Two vintage cast metal novelty money boxes. Comprising 
'Cat and Mouse Bank', H13cm and a horse drawn carriage 
marked 'Brooke Bond Tea and Coffee', H15cm 
£30 - 50 
 

105 A Florence patinated bronze model of dogs in basket. 
Featuring a bulldog and a chihuahua on a black marble 
plinth, signed 'Giuseppe'? H15cm 
£30 - 50 
 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 20% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
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106 A vintage inkwell and pen tray. The glass ink pot of square 
form, mounted on a rectangular slate base with twin brass 
handles, the glass pen tray is detached, L22cm 
£30 - 50 
 

107 A vintage black bakelite telephone. Marked 'Call Ex-
change', H15cm 
£20 - 30 
 

108 A collection of 160 Victorian stereoscopic stereoview 
photographs. Featuring the UK, Europe and Worldwide desti-
nations, contained within a period storage box 
£20 - 30 
 

109 A set of four 20th century leaded glass wall lights and 
three Art Deco E Radford candlesticks. The wall lights of ta-
pered form, each decorated with a scene of a butterfly hover-
ing over two flowers, H24cm, the candlesticks handpainted 
with flowers and numbered 223, H5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

110 A celery glass fruit stand. The bowl positioned on a ta-
pered stem and mounted onto a circular base, decorated 
with flowers and foliage, H27cm 
£20 - 30 
 

111 A studio pottery vase. Glazed with a graduated blue pal-
ette, marked '300/I' to the base, H22cm 
£30 - 40 
 

112 A vintage motorcycle helmet. Painted blue and white with 
the number '1', lined with brown leather padding with a chin 
strap, L24cm 
£20 - 30 
 

113 Two Wade teabag jars modelled as elephants. Construct-
ed for Milliamson & Magor, one marked 'Earl Grey', the other 
'English Breakfast', H18cm 
£20 - 30 
 

114 Book - British Battles. Bound thirteen part publication by 
Charles Letts & Co. 1902 
£30 - 50 
 

115 A large 20th century ships clock. Of circular form, the 
silvered dial with Roman numerals, within a glazed brass 
case, Diameter 35cm 
£30 - 40 
 

116 A 19th century burr walnut desk tidy. Featuring a casket  
placed atop a rectangular base with glass inkwells and a pen 
tray in front, and a drawer below, decorated with brass brack-
ets, H23cm 
£30 - 50 
 

117 A 20th century Japanese copper dish. With a fluted rim, 
embossed with a scene of a lizard chasing a beetle, Diameter 
27cm 
£20 - 30 
 

118 A collection of vintage 'History of the First World War' 
magazines. All contained within red files, approximately 128 
in total 
£10 - 20 
 

119 A pair of Victorian style copper effect brass lamp bases. 
Modelled as twin handled urns, decorated with flowers, on 
weighted bases, H25cm (excluding fittings) 
£30 - 50 

120 An assortment of 20th century ceramics. Comprising a 
Paragon tea service in the 'Caprice' pattern, a Tams Ware 
'Maytime' tureen and a set of small square plates decorated 
with orange flowers, Max. H12cm 
£20 - 30 
 

121 Joseph Galea (1904-1986) Maltese, Watercolour. 'Sliema 
Harbour Malta', signed and titled lower left and labelled 'Jos 
Galea's Art Studio  70 South Street Valetta' verso, 8.8 x 14 cm   
£20 - 30 
 

122 An assortment of mostly 20th century ceramics. Includ-
ing a pair of Regina vase; a set of Royal Doulton plates, pots, 
and candlesticks, a 1930's mirror, etc. Max. H21cm 
£30 - 50 
 

123 A collection of vintage Meccano. Including magazines, a 
variety of coloured plates, hinges, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

124 Two vintage card games. Comprising a Nain Jaune set 
and one other featuring a rotating stand 
£30 - 50 
 

125 A large collection of children's card games. Including a 
Pepys Series 'British Wild Birds Card Game', 'British Towns 
Card Game', etc. all in the original packs, unchecked whether 
complete 
£30 - 50 
 

126 Volumes I-IV of 'The World of the Children' by Stuart Mi-
all. The Caxton Publishing Company Limited, in green and gilt 
bindings 
£10 - 20 
 

127 A 20th century German mantle clock. The engraved sil-
vered dial with Arabic numerals and two subsidiary dials. The 
movement stamped '129829', within an oak case with a pedi-
ment base, raised on bun feet, H40cm 
£30 - 50 
 

128 A 20th century lidded pot. Of tapered form, decorated 
with blue and pink flowers and foliage on a white ground, 
H39cm 
£20 - 30 
 

129 Two bottles of whiskey. Comprising a bottle of Paddy Old 
Irish Whiskey, 350ml, 40%, and a boxed bottle of Bushmills 
Single Malt Irish Whiskey, Aged 10 Years, 700ml, 40%, both 
sealed 
£20 - 30 
 

130 A 20th century musical guitar/string instrument. With 
inlaid mother of pearl and wooden decoration, the interior 
label reads 'No. 26489, D.R.G.M. No.  70889', H61cm 
£30 - 50 
 

131 A collection of seashells and coral. Including a conch 
shell 
£20 - 30 
 

132 Two 20th century cheese domes. Comprising a Doulton 
Lambeth example, no.1882, H24cm, and a signed studio pot-
tery example decorated with applied flowers, H13cm 
£30 - 50 
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133 A collection of locomotives. Including five 1:16 scale 
Great British Locomotives Heritage Collection models, OOO 
gauge Lone Star tinplate carriages, etc. some in the original 
boxes 
£30 - 50 
 

134 A collection of trading cards. Including Wills Cigarette, 
Barrat & Co, Black Cat, etc, some contained within albums 
£10 - 20 
 

135 A collection of vintage children's games. Including 'Bob's 
Bridge Game', Snakes and Ladders, etc. some in the original 
boxes 
£30 - 50 
 

136 A silver plated twin-handled trophy. With engraved floral 
decoration, on a circular base, uninscribed, H24cm 
£30 - 50 
 

137 Vaseline glass - a silver-plated and cranberry glass table 
centrepiece. With flared rim, 14cm high, 27cm diameter 
£20 - 30 
 

138 A collection of six glass birds and an elephant. Including 
Wedgwood and others. Max. H10cm 
£60 - 80 
 

139 A vintage Imperial 'Good Companion' manual typewriter. 
In the original transport case, L30cm 
£30 - 50 
 

140 A collection of Victorian and later perfume bottles. In-
cluding a cut glass example with a silver plated stopper, an 
etched glass cylindrical bottle, etc. Max. H16cm 
£20 - 30 
 

141 An assortment of collectables, contained in two wooden 
boxes. Including a manicure set, measuring glasses, etc. one 
of the boxes with a brass plaque to the top, marked 'The Aber-
deen Line' and a flag, L41.5cm 
£30 - 50 
 

142 A vintage wooden back gammon folding board. L47cm x 
D25cm x H7cm (closed). 
£20 - 30 
 

143 A collection of vintage cards and games. Including 'Card 
Golf', a cribbage board, set of dominoes, etc. some in the 
original boxes 
£40 - 60 
 

144 A Victorian jewellery box and a Victorian vanity box. The 
burr walnut jewellery box features ebony and mother of pearl 
inlay, it opens to reveal a silk lining, missing the tray, 
L29.5cm, the mahogany toiletries case contains a lift out tray, 
bottle holders and a secret drawer, the mother of pearl 
plaque to the top is marked 'Edith', L30cm 
£30 - 50 
 

145 A carved wooden maternal figure group. Modelled as a 
mother holding a baby with a child at her feet, marked 'HN' to 
the base, 37.5cm high, approximately 20cm wide, 15cm deep 
£30 - 50 
 

146 An Art Deco five branch chrome and copper ceiling light. 
H73cm 
£10 - 20 
 

147 An ostrich egg ornament. Painted with the African 'Big 
Five' animals, mounted on a carved wooden stand, H18cm 
£30 - 50 
 

148 Four silver plated goblets. Comprising two pairs, both 
with engraved details, Max. H17cm 
£20 - 30 
 

149 An assortment of glassware. Including a Bohemian gilt 
glass trumpet vase, paperweights, candleholders, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

150 An assortment of collectables. Including beads, a carved 
wooden figure of a man, an escutcheon, knitting needle 
counter, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

151 Three vintage board games. Including a 'Shove Ha'penny', 
board by MCC Company Ltd, L56cm 
£30 - 50 
 

152 A collection of vintage shoe stretchers. Including a wood-
en example by The Shoe Co. Ltd, and a metal pair by Delta 
£20 - 30 
 

153 An assortment of sewing items contained within a vin-
tage leather case. Including a lacquer needle case, a carved 
bone bobbin with painted details, knitting needles, vintage 
buttons, threads, wool, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

154 A Victorian style cast metal swing mirror. The frame fea-
turing foliage and a cherubs, H35cm 
£30 - 50 
 

155 Carlton Ware Persian : A pair of baluster shaped vases in 
iridescent blue. Designed by Horace Wain, marked under, 
H17cm  
£30 - 50 
 

156 A Royal Doulton 'HMS Bunnykins' ship and seven ship-
mate figures. H31cm 
£50 - 80 
 

157 A Merit Students microscope and a Brownie camera. The 
model No.2 microscope has 70X magnification and is by J & L 
Randall Ltd, in the original box. The Brownie is a Six-20 Model 
C 
£20 - 30 
 

158 An assortment of collectables. Including pipes, specta-
cles, two travelling clocks, boxed razors, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

159 An assortment of ceramics. Comprising a Zenith Gouda 
Holland lattice pottery bowl, a Limoges lidded pot and a set 
of four Limoges Bernardaud cups and saucers in the 'Salsa' 
pattern 
£30 - 50 
 

160 An assortment of stoneware and breweriana. Including 
flagons, salt glazed jars, a model beer barrel, etc. Max. 
H34.5cm 
£30 - 50 
 

161 A pair of Derby 'Chandos' pattern English plates. With 
kite marks and gilt rims, Diameter 23cm 
£40 - 60 
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162 A large collection of 20th century and later postcards. 
Including promotional examples from Land Rover, aviation, 
etc. some in the original packaging, the majority are unused 
£20 - 30 
 

163 No Lot 
 

164 A vintage Dutch kettle with painted decoration. On tripod 
supports. H34cm 
£30 - 50 
 

165 A pair of Shelly Art Deco ceramic duos. In green and 
brown, the saucers approximately 14.8cm in diameter 
£20 - 30 
 

166 A late 19th century hand painted watercolour book. Con-
taining approximately 20 assorted watercolours to include 
landscapes, boating scenes etc, each image approximately 
14cm x 22.5cm 
£30 - 50 
 

167 A Miner's lamp by The Premier Lamp Co, Leeds. With a 
corrugated effect upper body, H27cm 
£20 - 30 
 

168 Two antique automobilia motor and car lights. One by 
Raydyot with a burner. Max. H18cm 
£30 - 50 
 

169 A mid-century J&G Meakin tea and dinner service. Includ-
ing four coffee cups and two teacups with floral pattern, etc. 
Max. H7cm 
£10 - 20 
 

170 An assortment of oriental items. Including two gingers 
jars, a blue and white vase, a marquetry inlaid circular box, 
etc. Max. H24cm 
£30 - 50 
 

171 A collection of silver and silver-plate. Including a pair of 
silver napkin rings, a pair of grape scissors, a boxed set of 
flatware, a vintage ring box, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

172 An assortment of 19th century and later oil lamp compo-
nents. Including a floral ceramic base, burners, reservoirs, 
flutes, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

173 A brass kettle and stand. With spirit burner, H31cm  
£30 - 50 
 

174 No Lot 
 
175 A group of assorted vintage collectables. Including a 
brass door bell, a bog oak pot, a dragon decorated cigar case 
and some silver hall marked items, etc. Max. H13cm 
£20 - 30 
 

176 Four vintage ceramic items. Including a Meissen pot, 
Clarice Cliff Wilkinson Ltd plate, a Parrott and Company Cor-
onet ware caravan biscuit barrel and a Pillington style vase. 
Max. H21cm 
£30 - 50 
 

177 A vintage wooden hinged box and a collection of cutlery. 
Consisting of a George VI, World War II 'Abbess' 1942 
stamped box: a tray of hanging and other cutlery. Max. 
H16cm 
£20 - 30 

178 A collection of eight assorted porcelain figures. Including 
Coalport 'Amy' #2/86; Royal Doulton 'Alice' HN 2158, etc. 
Max. H22cm 
£30 - 50 
 

179 Two vintage wooden jewellery boxes. With interior trays 
and one with glass bottles. L30cm x D23cm x H17cm 
£30 - 50 
 

180 A collection of assorted vintage games. Including card 
games, Tiddledy Winks and Halma, in original boxes, etc.  
£30 - 50 
 

181 A pair of contemporary gilt metal table lamps. H59cm 
£30 - 50 
 

182 A collection of ten assorted Spanish Lladro and Nao fig-
ures of girls. Max. H42cm  
£30 - 50 
 

183 An Indonesian buffalo horn. Converted into a wall orna-
ment, carved with a scene of a dragon, H31cm 
£40 - 60 
 

184 A small vintage suitcase and a group of assorted collect-
ables. Including kitchenalia, a corkscrew, etc. Max. H25cm 
£20 - 30 
 

185 A collection of six pieces of ceramics.  Including a figure 
of Charles Wesley fairying and a pair of green Chinese storage 
jars, etc. Max. H17cm 
£30 - 50 
 

186 A collection of 20th century Delft blue and white china. 
Including a cow creamer, a windmill, etc. Max. H26cm 
£40 - 60 
 

187 An assortment of vintage board games and accessories. 
Including dominoes, 'Fanorono' and Scrabble turntable, etc.  
£30 - 50 
 

188 Two metal jugs. Including a brass single handle jug and a 
taller bucket like jug with a riveted handle. Max. H29cm 
£30 - 50 
 

189 An assortment of vintage ceramics. Including a Walley 
Stafforshire jug, and a Albion pottery Chinese vase, etc. Max. 
H30cm 
£50 - 80 
 

190 A substantial cut glass vase. H30m 
£30 - 50 
 

191 A hallmarked silver collar necked cut glass whisky de-
canter and a cigar humidifier. Max. H25cm 
£20 - 30 
 

192 Thirteen bottles of wine. Comprising a bottle of Marcel 
Bocardo 2020, 75cl, 14%, Las Parcelas Rioja 2015, 75cl, 14%, 
Puglia Rosso 2015, 75cl, 13.5%, 50th Anniversary The Black 
Stump Durif 2019, 75cm, 15%, Campo Viejo Rioja 2015, 75cl, 
14%, Chateauneuf-du-Pape 2019, 75cl, 14.5%, Kimbao Car-
menere Gran Reserva 2018, 75cl, 14.5%, Valpolicella Ripasso 
2018, 75cl, 14.5%, El Bombero Carinena 2018, 75cl, 15%, 
Morum Rioja 2018, 75cl 13%, The Mechanic 'Engine Room' 
2018, 75cl, 14.5%, Quevedo Reserve Ruby port wine 1993, 
75cl, 19.5% and In Extremis 2019, 75cl, 13.5% 
£70 - 100 
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193 A collection of spare loose glass lustres (approx. 80). 
£30 - 50 
 

194 An assortment of Victorian and later sewing tools. Includ-
ing silver thimbles, a bone needlecase, a buttonhook, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

195 An assortment of playworn diecast vehicles. Including a 
Dinky Fire Engine, Matchbox Scammel Tractor, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

196 Three bottles of assorted sparkling wine. Including Pol 
Remy 1500ml, Pol Roger Champagne 1990, 750ml; Grand 
Corday Codorniu 750ml. 
£20 - 30 
 

197 An assortment of Rugby World Cup ephemera. Including 
an England scarf, 2003 newspaper cuttings, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

198 A set of four crown lawn bowls. Made by Hansell & Sons 
(4 15/16) 
£20 - 30 
 

199 An assortment of vintage games boards. Comprising a 
fruit wood draughtsman sets and three checker boards. 
£30 - 50 
 

200 Eighteen clear glass decanter stoppers. Of various sizes 
and designs 
£10 - 20 
 

201 A collection of 19th and 20th century books. Including 
George Eliot, Trollope, etc. 
£10 - 20 
 

202 Two Drabware plates with impressed leaf decoration. 
Diameter 22cm 
£20 - 30 
 

203 Four women's vintage evening hand bags and a hand 
made velvet jacket. The bags including a leather example 
£10 - 20 
 

204 Ten boxes of football trading cards and two empty card 
boxes. Including Topps Match Attax, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

205 A contemporary painted metal coat hat stand. H170cm 
£10 - 20 
 

206 Jill Newton 2006, original pastel book illustration from 
'Howling at the Moon'. From Page 26: 'I might be small, and 
you might be big, but I could be your friend' says the mouse to 
the wolf, signed to the verso and marked 'Katie, with all our 
love on your third birthday 13.07.09 Nanny & Gogo', 27cm x 
25.8 cm. Framed and glazed 
£80 - 120 
 

207 A wooden framed fire screen. Featuring a picture of an 
Indian figure, raised on swept supports, H93.5cm x W55cm x 
D28cm 
£10 - 20 
 

208 A contemporary chrome standard lamp. With ribbed sil-
ver shade, H130cm 
£10 - 20 
 
 
 

209 A vintage wrought iron standard lamp and a pair of simi-
lar plant stands. Each on tripod stands, Max. H145cm 
(excluding fitting) 
£20 - 30 
 

210 Three vintage top hats. Comprising a Harrods grey felt 
example, a black silk hat by Cooke & Co and one other 
£50 - 80 
 

211 Eleven Nao figures. Including a child playing with a doll, a 
woman holding a basket, etc. Max. H31cm 
£30 - 50 
 

212 An assortment of vintage games. Including a set of domi-
noes, cribbage boards, packs of cards, counters, etc.  
£30 - 50 
 

213 An assortment of vintage games. Including a chess set, 
draughts set, board games, counters, etc. some in the origi-
nal boxes 
£30 - 50 
 

214 An assortment of vintage children's card games. Includ-
ing 'Jaques Original Snap', 'Woodland Happy Families, etc. 
the majority in the original packaging 
£30 - 50 
 

215 A vintage milk bottle carrier and six glass bottles. With a 
turned wooden handle, H30cm 
£20 - 30 
 

216 An early Belleek Irish porcelain eight piece shell tea ser-
vice and a vase. The tea service comprising of eight cups and 
saucers, a sugar pot and a cream jug, the twin handled vase 
decorated with clover, H16cm 
£30 - 50 
 

217 A 20th century French maid's apron. With whitework dec-
oration and ribbon trim. 
Provenance: Used at Sherborne House up until the 1950's 
£20 - 30 
 

218 A collection of assorted vintage games. Including table 
bowls, African Cowries, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

219 A collection of signed and limited edition cat prints by 
Linda J. Smith. Including 'Cat's Call', 'A Night on the Tiles', etc. 
some with the certificates 
This lot is being sold on behalf of Cat's Protection 
£50 - 70 
 

220 A collection of 20th century books. Including 'Colin's Zoo 
and Animal Annual', 'Investing In Maps' by Roger Baynton-
Williams, etc. 
£10 - 20 
 

221 A collection of loose cut glass lustres. (Approx. 60) 
£30 - 50 
 

222 A 19th century stained oak 'DICKENS' desk with slope. 
With Wellington style trinket drawers and a central faux frieze 
drawer flanked by two shorter drawers, the twin pedestals 
comprising of three graduated short drawers, 105 cm H x 119 
W x 59 D  
£50 - 80 
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223 Two circular glass pendant ceilng lampshades. Diameter 
41cm 
£30 - 50 
 

224 Thirteen David Winter model cottages. Max. H15cm 
£10 - 20 
 

225 A collection of Wade. Comprising fifteen boxed figures, 
including scotty dog money boxes, maximum height 16cm 
and a collection of Whimies.  
£30 - 50 
 

226 Three Royal Doulton boxed 'Pretty Ladies'. Including Em-
ma HN 5426, Amy HN 5515 and Diana HN 5334, H24cm 
£30 - 50 
 

227 A collection of assorted modern books about China. In-
cluding Chinese Pottery and Porcelain, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

228 A collection of vintage games. Including Quarto!, Pylos, 
etc. the majority in the original boxes 
£30 - 50 
 

229 A large collection of assorted Car and Automotive books. 
In two boxes 
£30 - 50 
 

230 An assortment of glassware. Including a set of five Doul-
ton glasses, an enamel topped scent bottle, cut glass beak-
ers, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

231 Two mid-century tea services. Comprising of a Royal Al-
bert twenty piece tea service and a Winterling Marktleuthen 
Bavaria fifteen piece service. Max. H18cm 
£20 - 30 
 

232 A collection of Portmeirion 'The Botanic Gardens'. Com-
prising four large lidded pots, five small pots and a dish, Max. 
H21cm 
£30 - 50 
 

233 A selection of 19th century Hicks and Meigh plates and 
dishes. With hand painted and transfer printed floral decora-
tion, comprising of a tazza, four dessert plates and eleven 
serving plates together with a triangular serving dish, largest 
26.3cm diameter 
£50 - 80 
 

234 Maritime interest - A large collection of books relating to 
maritime and naval history. Including 'German Pocket Battle-
ships' by Roger Chesneau, 'The German Battleship Gnei-
senau', etc. (5 boxes) 
£40 - 60 
 

235 An assortment of drinking glasses and three pieces of 
ceramics. Including wine glasses with etched decoration, 
candle holders, a lidded pot, etc. Max. H22cm 
£20 - 30 
 

236 A pair of bevelled edge mahogany framed wall mirrors. 
With 'arch' tops, 67cm x 21.5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

237 An assortment of metalware. Including brass weights, a 
copper kettle, two pairs of brass candlesticks, two shoe 
stretchers, etc. Max. H25.5cm 
£30 - 50 

238 Two boxes of assorted vintage Haynes car manuals. In-
cluding 1980's editions 
£20 - 30 
 

239 A collection of books and maps. Including 
'Bartholomew's Motorist's Touring Atlas of the British Isles 
1900', ordinance survey maps, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

240 A 20th century rug. The carpet has a red ground decorat-
ed with a geometric pattern, 116cm x 202cm 
£60 - 80 
 

241 An early 20th century silk rug. The carpet featuring light 
red and brown colours, tassels to either end, 104cm x 69cm 
£20 - 30 
 

242 A set of E. H. Sargent & Co. scales. In a glass cased cabi-
net, H49cm x W50cm x D29cm 
£30 - 50 
 

243 A Royal Albert 'Old Country Roses' dinner service. Com-
prising two tureens, six bowls, six large plates and six small 
plates 
£50 - 80 
 

244 A collection of assorted art studio pottery items. Includ-
ing vases, bowls, etc. Max. H23cm 
£40 - 60 
 

245 Two sets of vintage scales. Comprising a set of Seca 
scales and a set with weights 
£20 - 30 
 

246 A collection of jigsaw puzzles. Mostly Corner piece exam-
ples, all in the original boxes, unchecked whether complete 
£30 - 50 
 

247 A 19th century French walnut cabinet. Of octagonal 
form, with panelled sides and details, a single drawer over a 
pair of doors, H63cm x W83cm x D49cm 
£20 - 30 
 

248 Seven vintage car badges. Including a ARC badge, AA 
badge, etc. all mounted onto a metal bar, L70cm 
£20 - 30 
 

249 A wooden trunk. Painted white, on plinth base, H49cm x 
W103cm x D59cm 
£10 - 20 
 

250 A vintage leather hat box. The hinged lid opening to reveal 
an interior lined with floral fabric, with a handle to the top, 
marked 'M. M. W.', H40cm 
£20 - 30 
 

251 A pair of vintage Splendor Audio Prelude stereo speakers. 
Model S/N 1059 & 1060. L26cm x D28cm x H50cm 
£120 - 180 
 

252 An assortment of 20th century and later glass and ce-
ramics. Including a Myott & Sons planter, a glass vase, a pur-
ple glass bowl decorated with an owl, etc. Max. H30cm 
£30 - 50 
 

253 A Wedgwood tea and coffee service in the 'Belle Fleur' 
pattern. Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, eight teacups and 
saucers, six coffee cups and saucers, eight small plates, a 
cream jug and a sugar bowl 
£30 - 40 
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254 A collection of vintage vinyl records. Including The Beat-
les, Cliff Richard, The Zombies, etc. the majority in the origi-
nal sleeves 
£20 - 40 
 

255 A collection of glassware. Including a decanter, a cut 
glass biscuit barrel with a silver plated lid, a purple floral 
vase, etc. Max. H22.5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

256 A mahogany box. Of tapered form, decorated with a Scot-
tie dog needlework top. L38cm x D38cm x H24cm 
£20 - 40 
 

257 An assortment of metalware. Including a copper kettle, 
Lipton's Tea Caddies from The British Empire Exhibition, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

258 A model of a medieval castle. The toy constructed of 
plastic components including doors, turrets, etc.  
£50 - 80 
 

259 A vintage Samsonite tan leather suitcase. No. 4636, 
L67cm 
£30 - 50 
 

260 An assortment of 20th century oriental ceramics and col-
lectables. Including two teapots, a straw-work lidded pot, two 
brass bowls, a ginger jar, etc. Max. H28cm 
£30 - 50 
 

261 A large collection of Delft. Including mugs, model shoes, 
plates, figures, etc. Max. H16cm 
£50 - 80 
 

262 A Victorian style fire fender. Of curved form, decorated 
with scrolling foliage and pierced details, L132cm 
£30 - 50 
 

263 A vintage Bang & Olufsen Beomaster 1700 tuner and a 
pair of speakers. Model NR 1700 TYPE 2607, s/n. 234576 and 
BEOVOX 1001 TYPE 6246 s/n. 232359 & 232284 
£20 - 30 
 

264 A Royal Albert six piece tea service in the 'Old Country 
Roses' pattern. Comprising a teapot, six cups and saucers, 
six small plates, two serving plates, a cream jug and a sugar 
bowl 
£50 - 80 
 

265 An assortment of collectables. Comprising a globe 
bookend, glass bowl, lacquer dish and a pair of wall candle 
holders modelled as leaves, Max. H88cm 
£10 - 20 
 

266 A collection of Spode blue and white ceramics. Including 
plates, cups and saucers, etc. 39 items in total 
£100 - 150 
 

267 A large collection of assorted Haynes car manuals. In two 
boxes 
£20 - 30 
 

267A A Tomy 'Thomas & Cranky Deluxe Action Set'. In the 
original case 
£20 - 30 
 

268 A vintage John Jaques bar table skittles set. Base size 
91cm x 62cm 
£30 - 50 

269 A Victorian engineers cabinet and contents. The mahoga-
ny cabinet with a lockable front, opening to reveal a number 
of drawers, each containing rulers, screws, blades, etc. Cabi-
net H29cm x W42.5cm x D21cm 
£30 - 50 
 

270 A Parrot piano accordion. With a white leather strap, 
within a fitted carry case, L59cm 
£50 - 70 
 

271 Three leather horse riding saddles and three saddle wall 
brackets. Various sizes 
£10 - 20 
 

272 Two vintage 'Squails' games sets and a 'Crokinole' board. 
The Squails sets contained within wooden boxes with sliding 
lids, the Crokinole board mounted on an octagonal base, Di-
ameter 73cm 
£30 - 50 
 

273 An assortment of Oriental boxes and collectables. In-
cluding two black lacquered boxes with jade decoration to 
the lids, an oval lacquer box decorated with flowers, a desk 
stamp, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

274 A 1950s wooden railway road sign from Portishaed rail-
way station. Marked 'Private Road To The Station Early' in 
white on a brown ground, 29cm x 189cm 
£100 - 150 
 

275 A teak display cabinet. The upper section with two pan-
elled doors opening to reveal an adjustable teak shelf and 
two glass shelves, over a unit with two doors,  L85cm x 
D29cm x H116cm 
£20 - 30 
 

276 An oak gateleg dining table. Of oval form, L99cm x 
D47cm x H73cm 
£10 - 20 
 

277 A vintage scratch built plywood rocking horse. With paint-
ed features and a red leather seat, H61cm 
£20 - 30 
 

278 A shop glass display cabinet. With shelves, L42cm x 
D37cm x H161cm 
£10 - 20 
 

279 A wooden bookcase shelf unit. With three shelves, 
H134cm x W94cm x D31cm 
£10 - 20 
 

280 A volume of 'The History and Antiquities of the County of 
Somerset' by Reverend John Collinson. Printed by Redwood 
Burn Ltd 
£40 - 60 
 

281 A set of eight Royal Worcester teacups and saucers. In 
the 'Royal Garden' pattern, H7cm 
£30 - 50 
 

282 An assortment of brassware. Including spoons, brass 
wall racks, etc.  
£20 - 30 
 

283 A Norfolk rocking chair. With pierced slats and turned 
wooden supports united by stretchers, H118cm 
£40 - 60 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 20% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
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284 A double-sided printed paper sign. Promoting 'John Moir 
& Son Limited, Scotch Jams and Jellies', mounted on a board, 
40cm high, 53cm wide (approx. 16 x 21 inches) 
£10 - 20 
 

285 An ebonised Edwardian floor standing corner cabinet. 
Three shelves and an undertier, (AF), L60cm x D45cm x 
H178cm 
£10 - 20 
 

286 A pair of 20th century Noritake twin handled vases. Dec-
orated with gilt, blue and yellow flowers on a grey ground, 
H29cm 
£20 - 30 
 

287 A vintage pine school desk. With inkwell and a hinged 
storage compartment, raised on shaped supports united by a 
stretcher, H74cm x W53cm x D57cm 
£10 - 20 
 

288 A set of six circa 1900 oak lancet shaped dining chairs. 
Comprising two carver chairs and four dining chairs, two have 
been re-upholstered in Designers Guild Cloth, the lot in-
cludes an additional roll of the matching fabric already pre 
cut for the remaining chairs and piping, the tallest H102cm 
£60 - 80 
 

289 Three 1940's army blankets. With a single blue stripe, 
215cm x 140cm 
£40 - 60 
 

290 Masonic interest: A pair of temple pedestals (early-mid 
20th century) converted into bedside cabinets. Constructed 
of white wood (not pine) having symbols in relief to the front, 
a long door before a shelved interior, H80cm x W54cm x 
D49cm 
£80 - 120 
 

291 A set of vintage chemistry lab scales. In a wooden framed 
case with panelled sides and adjustable screws, H52cm x 
W47.5cm x D22.5cm 
£30 - 50 
 

292 A 19th century pendant ceiling gas lamp. With cast iron 
frame and white glass domed shade. Diameter of shade 
30cm.  
£40 - 60 
 

293 A 20th century carpet runner. Featuring pink and orange 
flowers on a cream and brown ground, 58cm x 750cm 
£30 - 40 
 

294 An 18th century mahogany pembroke table. Crossband-
ed, with drawer to one end and standing on four square taper-
ing legs, 70 cm H x 70 cm long, 52 wide (un-opened) 
£20 - 30 
 

295 A collection of military and other books and journals. To 
include 'Bristol Helicopters, A Tribute to Raoul Hafner' by Jack 
Hobbs (signed by the author Aug. 1984), 'You Have Been 
Warned' by Fougasse and McCullough, Picture Post 1938-50, 
two blank copies GR SO Book 122 notebooks, etc.  
£10 - 20 
 

296 A Victorian walnut piano stool of circular form. With ad-
justable height and three cabriole legs with needlework up-
holstered seat, approximately 48cm high 
£20 - 30 

297 A set of eight contemporary suede upholstered dining 
chairs. Raised on tapered supports, H95cm 
£30 - 50 
 

298 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019) MSIA , FCSD. Watercolour, 
'Tree near Bilabong ' Australia. Bears name, medium, 'From 
Studio' and title verso, 17 x 25 cm 
A Fellow Member of the British Institute of Chartered Society 
of Designers. He has worked in in the UK, Europe, Middle East 
and USA for Rolls Royce, John Player & Sons, The Royal Saudi 
Family , United States Air force,etc. He has also been the 
Chairman of the British Interior Design and lists his influ-
ences as Victor Vasarely (1908-1997),Bridget Riley ( 1931) , 
Anoka Faruqee , Carlos Cruz-Diez ( 1923 ), etc.    
£50 - 80 
 

299 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019 )msia, fcsd. Mixed me-
dia,Triptych still life sketch shell, pine cones and teazel 
(Teazle) thistle, from studio, 49cm x 29cm 
£40 - 60 
 

300 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019 ) msia, fcsd, Watercolour,' 
Rainbow woods, Bath'. Signed lower left and titled verso and 
named ' From Studio ', 27.7 x 37.5 cm 
A Fellow Member of the British Institute of Chartered Society 
of Designers. He has worked in in the UK, Europe, Middle East 
and USA for Rolls Royce, John Player & Sons, The Royal Saudi 
Family , United States Air force,etc. He has also been the 
Chairman of the British Interior Design and lists his influ-
ences as Victor Vasarely (1908-1997),Bridget Riley ( 1931) , 
Anoka Faruqee , Carlos Cruz-Diez ( 1923 ), etc.    
£50 - 100 
 

301 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019 )msia, fcsd. Pastels and 
mixed media, ' The Eagle's Nest ' Australia, Signed lower left 
and titled verso and named 'From Studio', 46cm x 46cm 
£150 - 250 
 

302 18th century English School, watercolour. Figure fishing 
within a landscape castle looking over a bridge, possibly 
signed and dated, lower left,12.7 x 17.3 cm, framed and 
glazed 
£30 - 50 
 

303 A small three drawer unit on a stand. With square sup-
ports, L44cm x D31cm x H69cm  
£30 - 50 
 

304 A fifty four bottle storage wine rack. L61cm x D22cm x 
H78cm 
£20 - 30 
 

305 A tall Edwardian plant stand. On square tapering legs. 
L52cm x D32cm x H107cm 
£20 - 30 
 

306 An African hardwood carved bust of an old man. H36cm 
£40 - 60 
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307 After Robert Dighton (1752-1814), caricaturist, printmak-
er, etc, two handcoloured engravings. One signed by the sit-
ter. 
The first: 'LORD DASHALONG bent on driving 1801' also 
known as The Viscount Molyneux, William Philip Molyneux, 
2nd Earl of Sefton ( 1772-1838) a renown sportsman, gambler 
and friend of the Prince Regent, signed 'Lord Sefton'. The sec-
ond: an 1809 'The - Late- Right Revd Dr Samuel Horsley Lord 
Bishop of St. Asaph'. Both printed at Charing Cross, 'Drawn 
from life and Pub by Dighton...', each aperture approximately 
22 cm x 29 cm  
For similar examples see the British Museum (2) 
£30 - 50 
 

308 A vintage barley twist tripod standard lamp with ball and 
claw feet. Comes with a contemporary shade. H121cm 
£40 - 60 
 

309 A pair of metal framed and glass top coffee tables. Of 
square form, H46cm x W46cm x D46cm 
£10 - 20 
 

310 An Olympia De Luxe portable manual typewriter. In a 
green and grey carry case, L37cm 
£30 - 50 
 

311 A collection of wooden boxes. Including an technical  
engineering drawing set, costume jewellery, etc. Max. H10cm 
£50 - 80 
 

312 A Sutherland mahogany table. Raised on shaped sup-
ports, L60cm x D17cm x H62cm 
£20 - 30 
 

313 A reproduction 'Whitestar Line' wall clock. 60cm x 41cm 
£10 - 20 
 

313A A bevelled edge wall mirror. Of oval form, 57cm x 43cm 
£20 - 30 
 

314 A Victorian mahogany Pembroke drop leaf table. With 
frieze drawer, raised on turned tapered supports, H66.5cm x 
W95cm x  D84cm (opened) 
£10 - 20 
 

315 A collection of French lihographs in a folder. 'Police Na-
tionale CRS, 44-94'. 70cm x 50cm 
£10 - 20 
 

315A Two 18th/19th century framed declarations. Including 
an Indenture regarding land at Dorridge, 63cm x 70cm and a 
Victorian Indenture with wax seals to the bottom, 84cm x 
102cm 
£40 - 60 
 

316 A collection of assorted silver plate and pewter. Max. 
H22cm 
£40 - 60 
 

317 A 19th century inlaid mahogany glazed display case. With 
arch shaped windows standing on square legs with spayed 
feet. 170cm high, 91.5cm wide, 33cm deep. 
£40 - 60 
 

318 A pair of vintage bellows and a brass umbrella stand. The 
umbrella stand with embossed decoration. H57cm 
£30 - 50 
 

318A A collection of books. Including the Harry Potter series, 
'The Observers' books, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

319 A pair of wingback sofas. Upholstered in pink fabric, on 
casters, H100cm x W125cm x D70cm 
£50 - 80 
 

319A An early 20th century Georgian style corner cabinet. 
With astral glazed doors, mounted on a stand. 191cm high, 
102.5cm wide, 51.5cm deep 
£10 - 20 
 

320 A sheepskin bedspread with howling wolves decoration. 
120cm x 165cm 
£30 - 50 
 

321 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019 )msia, fcsd. A pair, silver 
foil on black, investigating designs, from studio of artist, each 
15 x 15 cm, 
£50 - 80 
 

322 Costas Andrew Mikellides (1938-2019 ) msia, fcsd. Wa-
tercolour, 'Just Purple' named, from the space series, signed 
and 'From Studio' verso. 15cm x 15cm 
A Fellow Member of the British Institute of Chartered Society 
of Designers. He has worked in in the UK, Europe, Middle East 
and USA for Rolls Royce, John Player & Sons, The Royal Saudi 
Family , United States Air force,etc. He has also been the 
Chairman of the British Interior Design and lists his influ-
ences as Victor Vasarely (1908-1997),Bridget Riley ( 1931) , 
Anoka Faruqee , Carlos Cruz-Diez ( 1923 ), etc.    
£60 - 80 
 

323 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019 )msia, fcsd. Mixed media, 
'Santorini'. bares artist label verso from studio, 45.5 x 34cm  
£80 - 100 
 

324 A 20th century mahogany chest of drawers. L106cm x 
D48cm x H115cm 
£50 - 80 
 

325 Ten boxed Caithness glass paperweights. Including 
'Myriad', 'Wavecrest', etc. 
£100 - 200 
 

326 Two pairs of metal candlesticks and two pairs of goblets. 
Max. H27cm 
£30 - 50 
 

327 A late 19th century dark walnut button back two seater 
parlour sofa. 95cm H x 119cm W x 57cm D 
£30 - 50 
 

328 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019 )msia, fcsd, Pencil, ' Aus-
tralian Tree', from artist's studio, 35.5 x 53.5 cm 
£50 - 80 
 

329 A Victorian stripped pine mule chest. With knob handles 
and turned short legs. 76.5 cm H x 124.5 cm W x 60 cm D 
£80 - 120 
 

330 A group of assorted collectables. Including a pair of par-
rot bookends, a soap stone elephant, etc. Max. H27cm 
£20 - 30 
 

331 A collection of metalwares. Including an 18th century 
brass dovetail pot, etc. Max. H30cm 
£40 - 60 
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332 A glass top dining table with 'X' frame support. L200cm x 
D90cm x H72cm 
£50 - 70 
 

333 No Lot 
 

334 An Imperial 'Good Companion 4' manual typewriter. In a 
brown leather carry case, L34cm 
£20 - 30 
 

335 An assortment of pictures and prints. To include three 
Spanish reprint prints, steel engravings, colour prints, water-
colours, gouaches, oil on boards, hand coloured photo-
graphs, oil on canvas etc. (16) 
£20 - 30 
 

336 An oak desk. Featuring a long central door flanked by two 
short drawers, raised on turned supports, L157cm x D81cm x 
H76cm 
£30 - 50 
 

337 An assortment of items. including pair of rattan square 
trunks, mirrors and trays, etc. Max. H35cm 
£30 - 50 
 

338 Automobilia interest - three boxes of assorted motoring 
books. Including vintage examples 
£20 - 30 
 

339 A grey painted pine two door cupboard. With two fixed 
shelves. L96cm x D60cm x H101cm 
£30 - 50 
 

340 An early 20th century wood writing slope. L40cm x 
D24cm x H13cm 
£20 - 30 
 

341 A Carlo Pellegrini Herbert Praed Vanity Fair lithograph. 
'The Philanthropist', published: 18-Jul-1874, 38.5cm x 26cm 
£40 - 60 
 

342 An Anglo Indian metal tray top folding table. L59cm x 
D59cm x H52cm 
£40 - 60 
 

343 H. Busfield - pair of watercolour paintings. 'Westmorland' 
and 'Cumberland'. Both signed and dated '1899' bottom right. 
Framed and glazed. 46cm x 32cm 
£30 - 50 
 

344 A collection of George V Royal commemorative items. To 
include various ephemera; books; mugs, and the 'piece de 
resistance'... a 'Silver Jubilee 1910-1935 Souvenir Rayon Tea-
cloth, size 36 x 36, in original box; and other items 
£10 - 20 
 

345 A large stoneware cider flagon. Marked 'Price, Bristol', 
H53cm 
£10 - 20 
 

346 A pair of contemporary acrylics on paper. 'Tulips' and 
'Flower Basket', both signed, 46cm x 60cm, framed and 
glazed 
£50 - 80 
 

347 A vintage Kenwood Chef food processor and a set of 
Avery scales. Max. H60cm 
£20 - 40 
 

348 An assortment of glass and ceramics. Including a Col-
clough six piece tea service, a Coalport figure, boxed mugs 
and floral wall plaques by Franklin Mint, etc Max. H27cm 
£30 - 40 
 

349 A vintage Royal manual typewriter. In a black travel case 
with a leather handle to the top, L32cm 
£30 - 50 
 

350 A large collection of 19th and 20th century sheet music. 
Mostly piano and choral pieces, including Schubert, Tschai-
kowsky's 'Andante Cantabile', etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

351 An assortment of Victorian and later lights and oil lamp 
components. Including reservoirs, stands, shades, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

352 A collection of Formula 1 'Grand Prix International' maga-
zines. Contained within eight bound albums 
£30 - 50 
 

353 A contemporary pine book case. Mounted on a plinth 
base, H76cm x W146cm x D23cm 
£30 - 50 
 

354 A vintage wooden rice fork and a rustic wall unit. The fork. 
L125cm, the wall unit has previously been painted green and 
has a rail hanging below, H61cm x W30cm x D15cm 
£30 - 50 
 

355 A collection of piano rolls. Including a boxed copy of 
Wagner Siegfried 'Idyll' S9478, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

356 An assortment of vintage games. Including playing cards, 
a cribbage board, etc. the majority in the original boxes 
£20 - 30 
 

357 A early 20th century dressing table. With a swing mirror, a 
single drawer on turned tapering supports. L88cm x D51cm x 
H153cm 
£20 - 30 
 

358 A large collection of candlesticks. Comprising ceramic, 
metal and glass examples, including Delft, Max. H16cm 
£20 - 30 
 

359 An assortment of brassware. Including candlesticks, a 
trivet stand, oil cans, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

360 A Georgian mahogany chest of drawers. With three long 
graduated drawers, raised on shaped bracket feet, H79cm x 
W115cm x D60cm 
£30 - 50 
 

361 An assortment of 20th century and later glassware. Com-
prising four glass paperweights including Caithness sugar 
fruits pattern, four whisky glasses, Edinburgh crystal salt, 
pepper and sugar sifter, Whitefriars tricorn vase and a Luka 
vase, H24cm 
£20 - 30 
 

362 An Edwardian mahogany dressing table. With an oval 
bevelled edge mirror, mounted on a set of three long graduat-
ed drawers, raised on tapered supports with casters, H151cm 
x W91cm x D46cm 
£30 - 50 
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363 A collection of Lladro and similar style figures. Including 
a child holding a dove, a gentleman reading from a novel, etc. 
Max. H39cm 
£40 - 60 
 

364 A collection of Lego bricks, pieces and parts. Various col-
ours and sizes 
£10 - 20 
 

365 A vintage pine washstand with tiled back. With false 
drawer with turned supports. L90cm x D44cm x H106cm 
£30 - 50 
 

366 A contemporary Cosley retro record player. Within a blue 
and orange leatherette travelling case, L44cm 
£20 - 30 
 

367 A Victorian copper coal scuttle and a one gallon mug. 
The coal scuttle, H37cm (excluding handle), the mug, H20cm 
£20 - 30 
 

368 A George III oak panelled hanging corner cupboard. Con-
taining three shelves, together with a key. H99cm x W74.5cm 
x D42.5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

369 A vintage stoneware bowl with wooden lid. The bowl of 
tapered form, H23cm x Diameter 44.5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

370 A vintage 'Boys' Brigade' swaggerstick. The top embossed 
with the emblem of the society, L69cm 
£20 - 30 
 

371 A mid-century Nathan teak two piece sideboard dresser. 
With three-cupboard base and multi shelves above including 
drop down. L183cm x D46cm x H180cm 
£10 - 20 
 

372 Three 20th ceramic figures modelled as monkey musi-
cians. Comprising one playing a piano, drum and a harp, Max. 
H26cm  
£10 - 20 
 

373 A Tiffany Style leaded coloured glass table lamp. Mod-
elled as a tropical fish, H21cm 
£30 - 50 
 

374 Seven glass paperweights. Including ones by Langham, 
Anglesey, etc. 
£20 - 40 
 

375 A pair of 18th/19th century polychrome majolica plates. 
Depicting birds and a flower in a dish, 24.5cm diameter  
£30 - 50 
 

376 A celery glass bowl and stand. Both with ribbed edges, 
the bowl mounted on curled supports, Diameter of the stand 
19cm 
£20 - 30 
 

377 A collection of carved tribal and cultural items. Including 
boxes, figures, a framed mirror, etc. Max. H39cm 
£30 - 50 
 

378 An assortment of miniatures and smoking memorabilia 
products. Including a Johnnie Walker Red Label Whisky 2 Fl. 
ozs., Golden Virginia play cards, etc.  
£10 - 20 

379 A large collection of 19th century and later brassware. 
Including two large models of eagles, vases with etched dec-
oration, model animals, etc. Max. H38cm 
£50 - 80 
 

380 A 20th century arch top wall mirror. With a gilt scrolling 
frame, L81cm x H70cm 
£50 - 60 
 

381 A mid-century twin pedestal desk. Each pedestal con-
taining four graduated drawers, raised on tapered supports, 
H78cm x W126cm x D66cm 
£30 - 40 
 

382 A collection of oriental spoons and chopstick rests. The 
majority with transfer printed or painted decoration 
£30 - 50 
 

383 An assortment of playworn diecast vehicles in two boxes. 
Including Maisto, Bugatti, Matchbox, etc.  
£30 - 50 
 

384 A collection of Victory jigsaw puzzles. Including Beatrix 
Potter, The 'Victory' Jungle Wood, etc. In the original boxes, 
unchecked whether complete 
£30 - 50 
 

385 A contemporary glass top coffee table. With a composite 
stone base, H40cm x W120cm x D60cm 
£40 - 60 
 

386 A pair of Portuguese figures and a circular mirror. The 
carved wooden figures dressed in traditional attire, H37cm, 
the mirror of circular form with a gilt frame, Diameter 42cm 
£20 - 30 
 

387 Two vintage 1970's Goblin 'teasmade'. Each featuring an 
alarm clock, a kettle, and a ceramic teapot, H26.5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

388 A DFS scroll back lounge chair. Upholstered in black fab-
ric, raised on swept supports, H86cm x W175cm x D65cm 
£30 - 50 
 

389 A burlap 50kg advertising sack. Printed with the words 
'U.S.A. Home Grown Marijuana' and a scene of a plantation, 
90cm x 52cm 
£20 - 30 
 

389A A Victorian brass and copper tool. Possibly for horticul-
tural purposes such as injection weed killer, L86cm 
£20 - 30 
 

390 A Mid century extending dining table and a pair of chairs. 
The table with curved edges and raised on tapered supports, 
H76cm x W90cm x D84cm (closed), the chairs upholstered 
with brown fabric seats, H82cm  
£20 - 30 
 

391 A large assortment of silver plated flatware and dinner 
plates. The flatware including serving spoons, knives, forks 
and spoons, in a variety of patterns, the plates marked 'Royal 
Porcelain' to the bases 
£20 - 30 
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392 A set of vintage 'Jude Pan' enamel cooking utensils and a 
set of scales. The cooking items including a teapot, sauce-
pans, tureen, etc. all coloured cream with green handles and 
rims, the 'Kitfield' scales are coloured blue, Max. H25cm 
£20 - 30 
 

393 A vintage pine trunk. Painted black, marked 'Brig: R.H.L. 
Wheeler SAAA Manorbier, S Wales', H74cm x W100cm x 
D42cm 
£20 - 40 
 

394 A collection of books. Including two signed volumes 
'Grey Owl' and 'Morton's  Highlands & Backwaters', etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

395 An Oriental hardwood four panel screen. With pierced 
decoration. Each panel 45cm x 183cm 
£60 - 80 
 

396 An oak gateleg dining table. L91cm x D33cm x H77cm 
£10 - 20 
 

397 A leather bound canvas shot gun case. L80cm x D21cm x 
H9cm 
£40 - 60 
 

398 A pair of contemporary wooden chairs and a brushed 
steel standard lamp. The chairs raised on tapered supports, 
H97cm, the lamp mounted on a circular base, Max. H190cm 
(approx) including the shade 
£20 - 30 
 

399 A quantity of 19th century and later machine lace. Made 
in Nottingham by Bernard Tuney 
£20 - 30 
 

400 An Olde hall ashtray smoker's oak stand. H66cm 
£20 - 30 
 

401 A contemporary stained pine freestanding bookcase. 
With adjustable shelves, L66cm x D29cm x H108cm 
£30 - 40 
 

402 A small group of Chinese and other collectables. Includ-
ing an Yixing teapot (without lid), a blue and white ginger jar 
(lid not matching), a Korean lacquer and mother of pearl box, 
three cloisonne miniature brushwashers, and other small 
vases and dishes. (14). 
£60 - 80 
 

403 A collection of assorted vintage toys. Including a battery 
operated walk along dog, etc.  
£10 - 20 
 

404 A contemporary pine freestanding bookcase. With two 
adjustable shelves. L96cm x D29cm x H108cm 
£30 - 40 
 

405 A Chinese 19th century ginger jar converted to a lamp 
base. On a wooden stand. H28cm 
£40 - 60 
 

406 A collection of playworn diecast vehicles. Including Cor-
gi, Matchbox, etc.  
£20 - 30 
 

407 A collection of assorted Wedgwood Jasperware some 
boxed. Including a pair of tankards, plates, etc. Max. H11cm 
£30 - 40 
 

408 A collection of antique French dramatist books. Including 
Moliere and Jean Racine. 
£30 - 50 
 

409 A contemporary JB Gobal bleached oak cupboard. With a 
single drawer and two doors below. L80cm x D35cm x H81cm 
£30 - 40 
 

410 A pair of framed wall mirrors and a wood carving. 22cm x 
30cm & 50cm x 12cm 
£40 - 60 
 

411 A contemporary tall chest of drawers. L48cm x D39cm x 
H115cm 
£30 - 40 
 

412 A stained pine freestanding bookcase. L93cm x D30cm x 
H109cm 
£30 - 40 
 

413 A small Georgian style bow front chest of four drawers. 
L47cm x D36cm x H77cm 
£20 - 30 
 

414 An assortment of silver plate and metalware.  Including 
two lidded pots, a swan moneybox, etc. Max. H12cm 
£30 - 50 
 

415 A pair of contemporary JB Gobal bleached oak bedside 
drawers. L50cm x D40cm x H61cm  
£30 - 50 
 

415A A small cabinet single drawer unit. L48cm x D40cm x 
H67cm 
£30 - 40 
 

416 A large collection of vintage games. Including a noughts 
& crosses set, roulette, etc.  
£30 - 50 
 

417 A vintage wooden folding tressel work table. L109cm x 
D57cm x H69cm 
£30 - 50 
 

417A A collection of 19th century and later Novello vocal 
scores. Including 'The Messiah' composed by Mozart, 
'Samson', composed by Handel, etc. 
Provenance: From the library of William Higley, a notable 
classical singer 
£20 - 30 
 

418 A vintage croquet set in a wooden crate. Including eight 
mallets stamped 'Cassiobury', nine balls and metal hoops, 
etc. L107cm x D39cm x H18cm 
£50 - 60 
 

419 A collection of assorted carpenter's beech planes. In-
cluding moulding planes, Sponder London, smoothing 
planes, etc. (20). 
£20 - 30 
 

420 A collection of contemporary music books and music 
handbooks. Including 'Third Year Harmony' by William Love-
lock, 'Score Reading Form and History', by Annie O. War-
burton, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

421 A pie crust edge coffee table. Raised on cabriole sup-
ports, H36cm x Diameter 72cm 
£20 - 30 
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422 A collection of assorted glass paperweights.  Including 
Caithness, Murano, Mdina, etc Max. H16cm 
£50 - 80 
 

423 A contemporary white painted bergere rattan style arm-
chair  With purple upholstered back and seat. H92cm 
£30 - 50 
 

424 A collection of vintage tennis racquets and a cricket bat. 
Including 'Treble Blue' and 'Victory' examples 
£20 - 40 
 

425 An Edwardian oak metophoric babies high chair. H100cm 
£30 - 40 
 

426 A small fall front bureau. With three graduated drawers, 
raised on bracket supports, L51cm x D43cm x H101cm 
£30 - 50 
 

427 An Austrian Amphora pottery vase. Decorated with a 
bluetit in flight, H16cm 
£30 - 50 
 

428 A Victorian Cornish J Prockter Penzance turned serpen-
tine marble thermometer. With a desk compass mounted to 
the top, H19cm 
£80 - 120 
 

429 A 20th century blanket box trunk. With a panelled front, 
on raised supports, L121cm x D45cm x H48cm 
£20 - 30 
 

430 A contemporary Art Nouveau style lamp and mirror. The 
lamp modelled as a woman beside a child, with a coloured 
glass shade, H41.5cm, the gilt framed mirror featuring a 
woman with a peacock perched on her knee, H53cm 
£40 - 60 
 

431 A pair of Arts and Crafts chairs. With green leather stud-
ded upholstery, on casters, H90cm 
£20 - 40 
 

432 A framed map of 'The County of Essex'. Featuring the 
boundaries within the county, 28cm x 38cm, framed and 
glazed  
£20 - 30 
 

433 An Edwardian upholstered wood framed chair. On turned 
supports and casters. H98cm 
£30 - 50 
 

434 A 20th century Marcel Gromaire (1892-1971) ink sketch. 
Depicting a nude female, signed and dated '1961', 23cm x 
17.5cm, framed and glazed 
£30 - 50 
 

435 A 20th century button back tub chair. With a carved 
wooden frame, raised on cabriole supports, upholstered in 
blue velvet, H88cm 
£30 - 50 
 

436 A Bill Reid (1920-1998) print. 'Haida Eagle', 22cm x 14cm, 
framed and glazed 
£40 - 60 
 

437 A contemporary two piece sofa suite. With cream cush-
ions and a metal frame. The sofa measuring, H70cm x 
W190cm x D70cm, the single chair, H70cm x W99cm x 
D70cm 
£50 - 80 

438 A reproduction map of Somerset. framed and glazed, 
63cm x 73cm (including the frame) 
£40 - 60 
 

439 Seven 19th century and later prints and pictures. Includ-
ing two pen and ink illustrations of an elderly woman, 16.5cm 
x 11cm, an oriental painting of a bird perched on a branch, 
21cm x 24cm, etc. all framed and glazed 
£20 - 30 
 

440 A late 20th century reproduction mahogany long case 
clock. The silvered and gilt dial with Roman numerals, the 
case with a glazed panel to the front, revealing the pendulum 
and weights, H188cm 
£20 - 30 
 

441 A collection of 20th century navigational maps. Mostly 
regarding areas of the UK, featuring roads, landscapes, etc. 
assorted sizes 
£30 - 40 
 

442 A vintage brown mink fur gillet. The lined interior bearing 
the label for 'Maxwell Croft', L59cm 
£20 - 30 
 

443 A late 18th century oak hanging corner cupboard. With 
Sheraton inlay of a pedestal vase with flowers to middle and 
mahogany cross banding, dentil cornice opening the pan-
elled door to reveal 3 of 4 shaped oak shelves within. L66cm x 
D46cm x H97cm 
£35 - 55 
 

444 A 20th century wash basin and pitcher. With transfer 
printed floral decoration on a cream ground, H31cm 
£20 - 30 
 

445 Two framed prints. One depicting scripture, the other a 
scene featuring insects, Max. 70cm x 54cm, both framed and 
glazed 
£10 - 20 
 

446 A contemporary oil on canvas. Depicting a watermilll, 
initialled 'EMJ' (lower left), 44.5cm x 59cm, in a gilt frame 
£10 - 20 
 

447 Two wooden Carrom (a traditional Indian board game). 
Largest 85cm x 85cm 
£30 - 50 
 

448 A 20th century glazed landscape print. 30cm x 42cm, in a 
gilt frame, AF 
£20 - 30 
 

449 John Easton (British, born 1929), mixed media on paper, 
'West Coast'. Dated '92 verso. Circa 15.5cm x 39cm. Framed 
and glazed.  
£30 - 50 
 

450 A wooden Carom board and another games board. The 
Carom board measures 66cm x 66cm 
£30 - 40 
 

451 Sarah Ross-Thompson limited edition block print. 
'Forestscapes 1' 3/5, signed and dated 2000, 30cm x 30cm, 
framed and glazed 
£50 - 80 
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452 Four assorted pictures. Including an oil on board depict-
ing a port, signed 'Mike', 39cm x 50cm, a print of a woman in 
Tudor attire, 76cm x 55cm, framed and glazed and two others 
£20 - 30 
 

453 John Mace (British 1889-1952), watercolour, a Continen-
tal Landscape. Signed lower right. 30cm x 47cm. Framed and 
glazed.  
£50 - 80 
 

454 A map of 'Bedfordshire' and map of 'British Possessions 
in the Mediterranean'. Max 35cm x 25cm. Both framed and 
glazed.  
£50 - 80 
 

455 JA Linus, watercolour. Depicting a view of a river before a 
group of houses with a sun-lit mountain behind, signed (lower 
right), 26cm x 37cm, framed and glazed 
£30 - 50 
 

456 A contemporary bevelled edge wall mirror. With a black 
frame, 89cm x 28cm 
£30 - 50 
 

457 A 20th century sofa and two cushions. Upholstered in 
fabric printed with a map of the world, raised on carved cabri-
ole supports, H93cm x W133cm x D75cm 
£60 - 80 
 

458 Two 20th century prints. Comprising one of a 'Turabdot' 
musical poster, 32.5cm x 23.5cm, the other by Rie Cramer 
'De rode schoentjes', 18cm x 14cm, both framed and glazed 
£20 - 30 
 

459 A rustic cabinet/bookcase. The upper section with two 
glazed doors, over two short drawers, raised on bracket sup-
ports, H175cm x W100cm x D40cm 
£40 - 60 
 

460 A vintage pine blanket box. Painted black and with a met-
al covered lid, H51cm x W97cm x D49cm 
£30 - 50 
 

461 A charcoal sketch. Depicting a street scene, signed 'C. 
Lefeber 1931', 34.5cm x 28cm 
£30 - 50 
 

462 A 19th century oak floor standing section corner display 
cabinet. The upper section with a glazed door, opening to 
reveal two shelves, the lower section with a panelled door, 
with bone escutcheons, H184cm x W75cm x D39cm 
£50 - 80 
 

463 Three watercolour paintings by R. Maddalena signed. 
Framed and glazed, max. 21cm x 28cm 
£30 - 50 
 

464 Ernest William Haselhust (1866-1949), Watercolour. St 
Mary's 'Monnington-on-Wye Church, Hereford', signed lower 
left and titled verso, 35.5 x 23 cm, framed and glazed 
£20 - 30 
 

465 F. J. Knowles - Marshland; Delamere, watercolour paint-
ing. Framed and glazed. 34cm x 24cm 
£30 - 50 
 

466 Five assorted framed paintings. Consisting of two water-
colours, two oil on canvas and an oil on board. Max. 33cm x 
50cm 
£30 - 50 

467 A 20th century print 'Rembrandt, Landscape with three 
trees'. Framed and glazed. 31cm x 25cm 
£10 - 20 
 

468 Edgar Thomas Holding (1870-1952), watercolour, 
'Passing Storm Sussex'. Depicting a landscape with cottage 
behind trees, signed lower right. 25cm x 36.5cm. Framed and 
glazed. 
£20 - 30 
 

469 Two vintage hand coloured maps - Gloucestershire & 
Somersetshire. Gloucestershire by Robert Morden and Som-
ersetshire engraved by I. Cary. Both framed and glazed. Max. 
51cm x 38cm  
£30 - 50 
 

470 After Alfred de Breanski (1852-1928) coloured print. 
'Trossacks', 37.5cm x 57cm, framed and glazed. 
£10 - 20 
 

471 Peter Oliver (1927-2006), oil on board. 'Lake Scene', un-
signed, 34cm x 42.5cm, framed 
£30 - 50 
 

472 Five signed limited edition prints by N. Trudgian. Featur-
ing trains and planes. Framed and glazed. Max. 60cm x 40cm 
£180 - 220 
 

473 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019 )msia, fcsd. Pen ink and 
watercolour, ' Through the Park' signed lower left and in-
scribed with title etc. verso, 15cm x 15 cm 
£50 - 80 
 

474 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019 )msia, fcsd, watercolour, 
Horsecombe House, Combe Down, bears label verso, from 
studio. 52cm x 42cm 
£100 - 150 
 

475 Two Chinese silks, each mounted in a glazed frame. Max. 
47cm x 30cm 
£50 - 70 
 

476 A Bahrain brass bound, punchwork and brass studded 
mule chest / trunk. On turned supports with five short draw-
ers along the bottom and candle box inside. L128cm x D54cm 
x H69cm 
£400 - 600 
 

477 A Casio CT-400 electronic piano keyboard. With Casio 
AC power adaptor AD-5E and instruction booklet, 81cm long 
£20 - 30 
 

478 A vintage scientific instrument Stanton BA6 laboratory 
balance scales. In a glazed wooden case. L46cm x D25cm x 
H50cm 
£60 - 80 
 

479 A framed Bath Rugby crest. The crest constructed in a 
three dimensional manner by 'Classic Crests' and signed 'N R 
Moore' in pencil. Bearing a plaque stating 'Presented to David 
Medlock Bath Rugby 12th December 1998 by Peter Francomb 
Professional Football Publishing', 108cm x 87.5cm 
£80 - 120 
 

480 Five contemporary pictures, mostly coastal theme. In-
cluding a Peter Squire watercolour, 11cm x 8.5cm, all framed 
and glazed 
£10 - 20 
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481 A David Shepherd print 'Muffins Pups'. Framed and 
glazed. 58cm x 43cm 
£30 - 40 
 

482 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019 ) msia, fcsd. Ink Drawing,' 
Perception  black on white, bears label verso From Studio ', 56 
x 70 cm 
£120 - 150 
 

483 Debbie Harris, oil pastel on paper, 'Beeni'. Signed and 
dated 93 lower left, 39cm x 29cm, framed and glazed.  
£80 - 120 
 

484 Debbie Harris, oil pastel on paper, 'Rangehill Rebecca'. 
Signed and dated '93 lower left, 39cm x 29cm, framed and 
glazed.  
£80 - 120 
 

485 Edith Derry Willson signed prints of wire haired terriers. 
26cm x 20cm, framed and glazed.  
£80 - 120 
 

486 Costas Mikellides (1938-2019 )msia, fcsd. Mixed media 
on tissue paper. from studio 36cm x 25cm 
£40 - 60 
 

487 Costas Andrew Mikellides (1938-2019) MSIA, FCSD. 
Giclee print. A silver gel ink on black card, 'Perception' bears 
artist, title , medium and labels verso, 55.5 x 69.5 cm 
A Fellow Member of the British Institute of Chartered Society 
of Designers. He has worked in in the UK, Europe, Middle East 
and USA for Rolls Royce, John Player & Sons, The Royal Saudi 
Family , United States Air force,etc. He has also been the 
Chairman of the British Interior Design and lists his influ-
ences as Victor Vasarely (1908-1997),Bridget Riley ( 1931) , 
Anoka Faruqee , Carlos Cruz-Diez ( 1923 ), etc.    
£100 - 200 
 

488 Costas Andrew Mikellides (1938-2019) MSIA, FCSD. 
Giclee print gold on purple, 'Perception' gold on purple, bears 
artist's label and 'From Studio' verso,55.5 x 69.5 cm. 
A Fellow Member of the British Institute of Chartered Society 
of Designers. He has worked in in the UK, Europe, Middle East 
and USA for Rolls Royce, John Player & Sons, The Royal Saudi 
Family , United States Air force,etc. He has also been the 
Chairman of the British Interior Design and lists his influ-
ences as Victor Vasarely (1908-1997),Bridget Riley ( 1931) , 
Anoka Faruqee , Carlos Cruz-Diez ( 1923 ), etc.    
£80 - 120 
 

490 A set of six prints of dogs - Boris O'Klein. A French artist 
and cartoonist, known for his prints and watercolours of dogs 
getting up to mischief. Set in three glazed frames. Each print 
40cm x 15cm 
£40 - 60 
 

491 A pair of 19th century European cityscape architectual 
engravings. Framed and glazed. 55cm x 35cm 
£40 - 60 
 

492 An early 20th century 'Arts and crafts' style fire screen. 
With riveted metal work and a central bevel edge mirror on 
splayed supports. H55cm 
£40 - 60 
 

493 A home wine making brewing bottle corking machine and 
a GR VI enamel teapot.  
£30 - 50 

494 A contemporary pine bookshelf. Containing five shelves, 
on bun feet, H185cm x W82cm x D33cm 
£40 - 60 
 

495 Two 20th century novelty ceramic jars. One modelled as 
a child in a high chair, H20cm, the other an elderly gentleman 
wearing a dressing gown whilst reading The Times, H24cm 
£30 - 50 
 

496 Three 20th century vases. Comprising a stoneware jug 
with a ribbed exterior, glazed in green and pink, H24cm, a 
Clarice Cliff vase from Newport Pottery, decorated with ap-
plied flowers, H17.5cm and a studio pottery vase, glazed in 
blue and grey, H19cm 
£30 - 50 
 

497 A Victorian papier-mache cake plate. Of shaped circular 
form, the centre painted with floral spray, gilt foliate and 
scroll border, with overhead gilt cast metal foliate handle, 
Diameter 25.5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

498 A 20th century Mintons 'Cockatrice' pattern two place 
mourning service. No.4863, somprising two cups and sau-
cers, two plates, a dish and another plate 
£30 - 50 
 

499 An assortment of collectables. Including a pewter tank-
ard, beaten pewter lidded pot, vintage cameras, a medal, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

500 A collection of 19th century and later European bound 
sheet music. Including 'Beethoven's Symphonies 5. 6. 7.', 'The 
May Queen Waltzes' composed by John Pridham, two copies 
of 'Novello's Cathedral Voluntari', a selection of German mu-
sic composed by Schubert and Mendelssohn, 'The Sacred 
Harmonist Vol.4.', etc. 
Provenance: From the library of William Higley, a notable 
classical singer 
£40 - 60 
 

501 R. Caton Woodville 'battle artist' print military interest - 
'All that was left of them'. Framed and glazed. 80cm x 55cm 
£10 - 20 
 

502 Henry Bracken watercolour painting of a woodland sce-
ne. Framed and glazed. 24cm x 17cm 
£30 - 40 
 

503 A contemporary bevelled edge wall mirror. Of rectangular 
form, with a gilt frame, L73cm x H104cm 
£50 - 70 
 

504 A still life oil painting on canvas. Framed. 59cm x 39cm 
£20 - 30 
 

505 A 20th century painting on board. 'Fishermans Harbour-
side Yard', monogrammed CP, 56cm x 74cm, framed and 
glazed 
£30 - 50 
 

506 A 20th century bevelled edge Art Noveau wall mirror. Of 
circular form, with an embossed copper frame, Diameter 
43.5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

507 M G Webb, watercolour, cows drinking at a river, signed 
lower left. 33cm x 50.5cm. Framed and glazed.  
£30 - 50 
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508 Tom Murphy XXI 21st Century Scottish watercolour, pen 
ink and gouache picture. 'Whitehaven Harbour', label verso, 
with border illustration in pencil, framed and glazed, 13cm x 
51cm 
£20 - 30 
 

509 Dora Eyret 19th-20th century, pastel, 'Rhododendrons'. 
Signed lower right and labelled verso, 60.7 x 47 cm, framed 
and glazed  
£50 - 100 
 

510 Two late 19th/early 20th century engravings. Comprising 
Philip Pimlott ' Chancery Lane Gateway', 24cm x 17.5cm and 
'Lincoln Cathrdral', indistinct signature, 20.5cm x 16cm, both 
framed and glazed 
£30 - 50 
 

511 A watercolour depicting cattle and a cottage before a 
boat-strewn waterway in the mountains. Unsigned. 30cm x 
50cm. Framed and glazed. 
£30 - 50 
 

512 A set of six 19th century engravings. Each depicting three 
different species of a specific animal, including deer, sheep, 
bulls, etc. 30cm x 19cm, all framed and glazed 
£200 - 300 
 

513 A 19th century coloured print and an oil on canvas. The 
painting depicting a harbour scene, indistinctly signed, 50cm 
x 61cm, framed, the print depicting a Ventian canal, 19.5cm x 
27cm, framed and glazed 
£20 - 30 
 

514 An Anita Harris signed armadillo figure. H13cm 
£50 - 80 
 

515 An Art Deco glass lampshade. Coloured pink and purple, 
H19cm 
£20 - 30 
 

516 A contemporary desk clock. The silvered dial with Arabic 
numerals, in a soapstone case, H9cm 
£30 - 50 
 

517 Four pieces of 19th century and later Cranberry glass-
ware. Comprising a pair of fluted rim dishes details, a fluted 
rim bowl and a vase, Max. H7.5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

518 A Victorian Coalport type fruit dish on stand. In the Rock-
ingham Comport style, featuring a shaped rim with gilt and 
blue borders, the centre decorated with a hand painted floral 
scene, H7.5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

519 Seven vintage Wedgwood 'Imperial Porcelain' plates. 
Comprising two meat platters and five dinner plates, all dec-
orated with floral borders, L41cm 
£10 - 20 
 

520 Two books. Comprising a signed copy of 'The Pidding-
tons' by Russell Braddon and a biography of Siegfried Sas-
soon by Max Egremont 
£10 - 20 
 

521 An assortment of gun related items. To include, a cheney 
fitted gun case, and other related items 
£30 - 50 

522 An assortment of film cameras. Including a Kodak Colour 
Snap 35, Praktica Super TL2, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

523 An assortment of ceramics. Including a clobbered tureen 
and stand, a Booths part service, and a Victoria 50 jubilee 
bowl and two pressed glass bowls 
£20 - 40 
 

524 A German army canteen/mess kit. Marked 'PSL 75/76', 
containing a water bottle and webbing strap.  
£10 - 20 
 

525 A Studio art pottery dish and jug. The plate signed 'Sigrid 
Gould', Diameter 30.5cm, the jug labelled 'Glenn', H29cm 
£40 - 60 
 

526 A Victorian ceramic dessert service. Comprising a dish 
and six plates, all with gilt and green rims and floral decora-
tion to the centre 
£10 - 20 
 

527 A collection of 19th & 20th century bound choral music 
sheets and books. Including 'The Chorale Book for England', 
'Practical Harmony' by Stewart Macpherson, 'Hymns Ancient 
& Modern', etc. 
Provenance: From the library of William Higley, a notable 
classical singer 
£20 - 30 
 

528 A figure of a man astride a horse, possibly Mexican. Con-
structed of wood with applied plaster decoration, painted 
with flamboyant colours and mounted on a rectangular base, 
H60cm  
£30 - 50 
 

529 A taxidermy Manx Shearwater. The bird is perched on a 
section of rocky ground and mounted onto a wooden stand, 
L43cm 
£40 - 60 
 

530 An assortment of cameras, lenses and accessories. In-
cluding a Praktica MTL5B, a Ventura 'Deluxe 66', leather cas-
es, etc. 
£10 - 20 
 

531 Five Torquay terracotta wall plaques. Including a 
Watcombe example, all painted with flowers. Diameter 29cm 
£40 - 60 
 

532 A small collection of postcards and vintage photographs. 
Mostly featuring Jerusalem, including market scenes, church-
es, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

533 A large collection of 19th and 20th century sheet music. 
Including 'Golden Slumbers' by Walter Macfarren, 'Stories in 
and out of doors', Prelude, by Harry Farjeon, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

534 Three contemporary table lamps and shades. Compris-
ing a rectangular example with mirrored base, H35cm 
(excluding fittings), another with a turned wooden base, 
H46cm (excluding fittings), the third with a metal and chrome 
base, H37cm (excluding fittings) 
£10 - 20 
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535 A West German vase and three glass ornaments. The 
German vase glazed in brown, purple and yellow, H21cm, 
together with a frosted blue glass vase, a model of a swan 
and a blown ornament 
£20 - 30 
 

536 An assortment of Airlink and Cleartone carphones. Un-
tested 
£20 - 30 
 

537 A set of eleven contemporary R. Witchard oil on boards. 
The majority depicting rural landscapes, all signed and in 
matching frames, 19cm x 24.5cm 
£30 - 50 
 

538 A collection of vintage black matte floral ceramics. In-
cluding a vanity set decorated with roses, a pair of vases, etc. 
Max. H16cm 
£10 - 20 
 

539 Three oriental bowls and a embroidered sleeve. Compris-
ing of a large bowl with 'Kirin' central motif, geometric and 
cloud decoration diameter 25cm; a cloisonné and hardstone 
faux flower; a small porcelain bowl and a framed embroidery 
with insect and foliage, 42cm x 10cm 
£20 - 30 
 

540 An assortment of collectables. Including a Victorian 
breast pump, cigarette silks, wooden rulers, a pen knife, etc. 
Max. H16cm 
£10 - 20 
 

541 A collection of jigsaw puzzles. Unboxed, including some 
wooden examples (uncheck for completeness) 
£10 - 20 
 

542 A collection of vintage motorcycle books. Including 
Haynes BSA A50 & A65 manuals, etc. 
£40 - 60 
 

543 A collection of 19th century and later musical scores for 
religious choral works and copies of 'The Church of England 
Magazine'. The music including 'The Parish Choir of Church 
Music Book', etc.  
Provenance: From the library of William Higley, a notable 
classical singer 
£30 - 50 
 

544 A late 19th century Continental mirror back break front 
sideboard. With glazed cupboards underneath, 194 cm H x 
137 cm W x 39.2 cm D 
£20 - 30 
 

545 A 20th century Satsuma lamp base. Decorated with gilt 
flowers on a cream ground, H22cm (excluding fittings) 
£50 - 80 
 

546 A pair of white glazed vases after Meissen. Modelled as a 
man and woman beside a tree trunk, H20.5cm 
£40 - 60 
 

547 Art Nouveau WMF silver plated maiden jug and two photo 
frames. Max. H21cm 
£30 - 50 
 

548 A vintage oak dressing table with mirror. The lower sec-
tion with two drawers, raised on bracket feet, L98cm x D43cm 
x H144cm 
£10 - 20 

549 A 20th century English carriage clock. The white enamel 
dial with Roman numerals, within an oval brass case with a 
handle to the top, H13cm 
£40 - 60 
 

550 A Majolica basket decorated with parrots. Unmarked, 
H29cm 
£30 - 50 
 

551 A contemporary Lalique 'Barley' plate. An etched mark to 
the base, Diameter 18.5cm 
£30 - 50 
 

552 A pair of Bristol silk Royal portraits. 11.5cm x 8cm, 
mounted in the same glazed frame 
£40 - 60 
 

553 A pair of contemporary plant stands. Painted grey, with a 
single drawer positioned over an undertier, H74.5cm x 
W30.5cm x D24cm 
£20 - 30 
 

554 A collection of seven vintage books. Including Jane Aus-
ten, Enid Blyton and Kenneth Graham, etc. 
£10 - 20 
 

555 A vintage carpenter's brass and wooden plane. Stamped 
'G. Miller', L26.5cm 
£20 - 30 
 

556 A contemporary wall mirror. The gilt wood frame with an 
arch top. L45cm x H88cm 
£50 - 60 
 

557 A contemporary wooden bookcase/shelving unit. Con-
taining two adjustable shelves and a single static shelf, 
H134cm x W94cm x D31cm 
£10 - 20 
 

558 A 20th century banjo barometer. The mahogany case with 
carved details, with a thermometer positioned above, H59cm 
£20 - 30 
 

559 A 20th century leaded glass tondo. Featuring the portrait 
of an elderly woman, marked '9 Dec 1909', Diameter 15cm 
£40 - 60 
 

560 An olive wood bookslide. Carved 'Jerusalem', Max. L60cm 
£50 - 80 
 

561 A Marble Ware pot. With blue and white glaze, missing 
lid, H13cm 
£30 - 50 
 

562 Two novelty brass nutcrackers. Modelled as crocodiles, 
Max. L21cm 
£40 - 60 
 

563 A serpentine desk calendar. Of circular form, containing 
date and day cards, H9.5cm 
£30 - 50 
 

564 A contemporary lacquer lidded pot. Decorated with or-
ange fish, H9cm 
£40 - 60 
 

565 A Yamaha Porta Sound keyboard. Model PSS-280, L64cm 
£10 - 20 
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566 Late 19th century English School, oil on canvas. ' Head of 
Ullswater' titled verso, 30.5 x 56 cm 
£20 - 30 
 

567 A 20th century oil on board. Marked 'IDA 83', depicting an 
interior scene of a table with a basket of flowers on it, 65.5cm 
x 49cm 
£20 - 30 
 

568 A large 20th century wardrobe. Painted white, the pan-
elled doors opening to reveal two drawers and a shelf (the 
clothing rail has been removed), mounted a plinth base, 
H188cm x W111cm x D46cm 
£10 - 20 
 

569 A riveted copper work fire fender. External L158cm 
£30 - 50 
 

570 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany glazed display cabinet. 
Raised on tapering square supports with spade feet. L106cm 
x D41cm x H171cm 
£50 - 70 
 

571 Two boxes of assorted vintage jigsaw puzzles. Including 
Victory sets, etc. Mostly boxed. 
£30 - 50 
 

572 An early 20th century wooden glazed display storage 
cabinet. With two fixed interior shelves, a pair of drawers and 
a two door cupboard beneath. L82cm x D34cm x H162cm 
£50 - 70 
 

573 20th century ovoid cut glass vase. H31cm 
£20 - 30 
 

574 A vintage German 1949 terrestrial globe. 'Räths 
Physikalischer Globus Erdglobus' on a wooden base. H49cm 
£40 - 60 
 

575 A 1970s 'yard of ale drinking glass'. In the original box 
£20 - 30 
 

576 A Victorian mahogany wardrobe with a rectangular bevel 
edge mirror. L114cm x D54cm x H212cm 
£40 - 60 
 

577 An Edwardian mahogany wardrobe with oval mirror. 
L112cm x D45cm x H199cm 
£40 - 60 
 

578 A vintage Persian style red wool rug. With geometric 
boarder and decoration. 165cm x 132cm 
£20 - 30 
 

579 A substantial vintage wooden worksurface plank. H6cm x 
W135cm x D49cm 
£30 - 50 
 

580 A vintage single metal bed frame. H156cm 
£10 - 20 
 

581 A collection of assorted books. Including Beresford - The 
Invisible Events, Every Women's Encyclopaedia 8 vols with a 
quantity of miscellaneous volumes.  
£60 - 80 
 

582 A pine bookcase. L59cm x D21cm x H92cm 
£20 - 30 
 
 

583 A pair of brass swivel wall light brackets. With sphinx dec-
oration, H30cm 
£50 - 80 
 

584 A Chinese style pink wool rug. With floral decoration, 
253cm x 151cm 
£50 - 80 
 

585 A Continental white metal double-oval easel back photo-
graph frame. With two trailing harebell borders linked by a 
crowned ribbon-tied bow, and floral swags, indistinct marks, 
13cm high, 14cm wide (5 x 5 1/2 inches)  
£30 - 50 
 

586 A silver oblong four division toast rack. With a central 
loop handle, mark of Walker & Hall, Sheffield 1954, 92g 
£30 - 40 
 

587 A silver rectangular cigarette box. With an engine turned 
hinged cover, the front engraved with a presentation inscrip-
tion dated 1959, hallmarks for London 1957, 16cm wide 
£60 - 80 
 

588 An American Sheeve & Co, San Francisco 'Sterling' bowl. 
With a plain handle and a wavy beaded and everted rim, mak-
er's mark beneath, 9.5cm diameter overall (3 3/4 inches), 69g 
£40 - 60 
 

589 A small collection of silver including an Edwardian 
straight-sided christening mug. With a double-scroll handle, 
and engraved with foliate scrolls, arched panels and ribbons 
and a contemporary inscription dated 1904, mark of Charles 
Stuart Harris, London 1903, 104g; together with a silver 
mounted clear facetted-glass sugar caster, London 1925; an 
oval dressing table bottle-lid only, Birmingham 1902; and an 
old English pattern tea spoon, London 1920; 162g of weigha-
ble silver 
£50 - 80 
 

590 A pair of silver mounted round 'Hazel Shingle brushes'. 
Mark of William HAre Haseler, Birmingham 1926, in a fitted 
case 
£30 - 50 
 

591 A small collection of silver including an embossed play-
ing cards box/bridge marker. Hallmarks for Chester 1904, 
8.25cm long (3 1/4 inches); a tea strainer, mark of Cooper 
Brothers, Sheffield 1934; a small toast rack with four lancet-
shaped divisions, Sheffield 1936; together with four small 
spoons, various dates and makers; approx. 122g of weighable 
silver; and a plated queens pattern tea spoon 
£40 - 60 
 
592 A Continental white metal small spoon. With a fig-
shaped bowl and a floral pierced and chased handle, 
stamped '40', and 'NM', 18g 
£25 - 35 
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593 A collection of silver to include a loaded short round can-
dlestick, damaged, hallmarks for Birmingham 1979; a silver 
mounted and red-leather lined purse, hallmarks for Birming-
ham 1913; a silver replica 'anointing' coffee spoon, mark of 
Edward Barnard & Sons Ltd, London 1910; together with vari-
ous coins, a bracelet stamped '925'; a garter type sprung ban-
gle; a silver tie clip, a thimble, an 'ingot' pendant with display 
hallmarks for London 1977; and an eastern white metal hex-
agonal box embossed with flowers and buildings,approx. 6cm 
high overall 
£80 - 120 
 

594 A George III Scottish old English pattern table spoon later 
engraved and embossed as a 'berry' spoon, Mark of James 
Hewitt, Edinburgh 1781, 55g 
£40 - 60 
 

595 A sugar tongs and a set of six silver feather-edge tea 
spoons. With cartouche terminals with initial 'T', mark of Co-
hen & Charles, London 1911, 145g 
£60 - 80 
 

596 Two silver vesta or match cases and a match book hold-
er. Comprising; a late Victorian rectangular vesta, mark of 
Thomas Hayes, Birmingham 1899, 5cm high. 3.5cm wide 
(excluding the suspension loop);an oblong vesta engraved 
with a Gothic monogram 'PN(?)', hallmarks for William Neale, 
Birmingham 1912, 5.5cm; and an engine turned matchbook 
holder, mark of William Neale & Son Ltd, Birmingham 1937 
£100 - 150 
 

597 A Dunhill lighter and five white metal spoons. The lighter 
with textured decoration, three of the spoons topped with 
deities 
£30 - 50 
 

598 Two silver cruets, comprising a round mustard pot. With 
a scroll handle, a shaped rim and three paw feet, hallmarks 
for A & J Zimmerman, Birmingham 1922, together with a bal-
uster pepper pot, rubbed hallmarks for Chester 1906; the two 
weigh 70g 
£50 - 80 
 

599 A set of six silver coffee spoons. With reed and ribbon 
borders and engraved with an initial 'G', hallmarks for Walker 
and Hall, Sheffield 1950. 54g; in a case 
£30 - 40 
 

600 A Dutch .930 standard sauce ladle with a double-lipped 
bowl and a rustic scroll handle with a putti with a floral halo 
terminal, stamped '.930' and with a Dutch mark, 56g 
£50 - 80 
 

601 A pair of Victorian silver fiddle pattern table spoons. Each 
with the remnants of a crest and/or initials, hallmarks for G W 
Adams, London 1849, 150g 
£80 - 100 
 

602 An Indian 'Sterling silver' round compact engraved with 
the Taj Mahal. And set with small garnets, 7.5cm diameter; a 
silver mounted round hand mirror embossed with scrolling 
leaves, a mask and a bird, Indistinct marks for 1985; and a 
silver sugar tongs with an applied partially-enamelled armori-
al, Birmingham 1936 
£30 - 50 
 

603 An Indian white metal mounted cane handle. Profusely 
embossed with stylized animals amidst foliate scrolls on a 
matt ground, unmarked, 30cm long 
£40 - 60 
 

604 A 'Sterling' oval photograph frame, and another plated. 
The sterling frame lacking the easel back, 15cm high; the 
plated frame with a decorative border, 22cm high (8 1/2 inch-
es) 
£40 - 60 
 

605 A small collection of Victorian and later small silver in-
cluding a mirror, cruets, spoons and a set of plated tea knives 
and forks. The silver includes; four lily pattern coffee spoons, 
mark of John Aldwinkle & Thomas Slater, London 1894; a sil-
ver mounted round hand mirror engraved with script initials, 
mark of Richard Comyns, London 1929; a faceted cylindrical 
pepper pot and a matching mustard pot(blue glass liner), 
mark of William Neale & Son, Birmingham 1926, and an old 
English pattern small mustard spoon; approx. 127g of weigh-
able silver; together with an American plated 'Massachusetts' 
bi-centenial dessert spoon; and a set of six plated old English 
tea knives and forks.  
£60 - 80 
 

606 A George III silver old English pattern tea spoon and col-
lection of plated items. To include a gadrooned round muffin 
dish and cover; a pair of small sauce boats with flying scroll 
handles on hoof feet; a sauce ladle; a pair of old English pat-
tern salad servers; a pair of grape shears; a lobster or crab 
pick; a jam spoon; a propelling tongs with the Rotary Interna-
tional badge terminal; and a combined boot hook & shoe 
horn 
£20 - 30 
 

607 A silver mounted three piece dressing table set and other 
items; the engine turned dressing table set with hallmarks for 
London 1925-26; together with a profusely floral embossed 
oval hair brush with hallmarks for Birmingham 1916; a silver 
mounted clear glass small round powder jar, the mounts Bir-
mingham 1924; and a partially silver mounted manicure set, 
in a fitted case 
£50 - 70 
 

608 A silver plaque, a pair of silver-plated round bowls and a 
plated bell. Comprising; an Italian silver-mounted rectangu-
lar plaque of Kyrenia Harbor(sic)'; two round bowls each with 
a Celtic inscribed rim 'The Company makes the feast, Francis 
Bacon 1561-1626' and 'Have nothing in your house that you 
do not know to be useful or believe to be beautiful', William 
Morris', each approx. 11cm diameter; and a base metal 
pieced and embossed table bell 
£30 - 50 
 

609 An EPNS silver-plated oblong tray in Empire style. With 
volute scroll handle and nulled and border, 58cm long (22 3/4 
inches); together with a French silver-plated small cafe au lait 
jug with an ebonised handle, 11cm high 
£25 - 35 
 

610 Two set of six silver tea or coffee spoons. Comprising; a 
set of old English pattern with hallmarks for Sheffield 1938, 
58g; and a set with seal tops, Sheffield 1922, 49g 
£30 - 50 
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611 A set of six Peruvian cake forks and other items. The cake 
forks with shaped terminals and marked 'Sterling 925' & 
'Made in Peru' 141g; a set of six silver-handled tea knives, 
Sheffield 1922, in a case; together with a plated mate tea 
straw and a black-leather mounted box 
£40 - 60 
 

612 Two sets of six silver tea or coffee spoons and other 
items. Comprising; a set of six rat tail tea spoons, hallmarks 
for London 1922, 80g; a set of six coffee spoons with pointed 
handles, Sheffield, 1934, 74g; both in fitted cases; a set of six 
silver handled tea knives in a case; two silver mounted clear 
cut glass scent bottles; a similar square decanter with a silver 
rim, Birmingham circa 1906; an oval cruet with rubbed 
marks; together with a plated and engine turned cigarette 
case, in a box  
£50 - 80 
 

613 A silver replica anointing spoon and other items. The 
spoon to commemorate with Coronation 1937, hallmarks for 
Sheffield 1937, in a red-leather case; a nickel cased open 
face pocket watch for the Turkish market and other items. To 
include; Two 'Grants of Dalvey Voyager' Clocks in pocket-
watch style chrome-plated cases; two base metal pocket 
'Stamps' cases; an imitation 'pistol' pocket cigarette lighter; 
and other items 
£30 - 50 
 

614 A set of gold-plated 'Limoges' jewellery. To include; a ring, 
a pendant and chain, a bracelet and a keyring, all in original 
fitted box 
£10 - 20 
 

615 A collection of approximately 20 costume jewellery 
brooches mostly of flora and fauna. Including a purple-paste 
butterfly; a dragonfly; various flowers, a carved mother of 
pearl flower-head; two rings; a quantity of post 1947 sixpenc-
es;  and other items 
£30 - 50 
 

616 A collection of costume jewellery to include a base metal 
Egyptian winged mask bangle. Various brooches; buckles; a 
paste bi-colour mask brooch; and various necklaces 
£20 - 40 
  

617 A pair of rolled-gold spectacles and various cufflinks. 
Including a pair of rectangular-panel and baton-twist 
cufflinks stamped 'Sterling Silver'; two pairs of Komai 
cufflinks including a fan-shaped pair; a large quantity of mis-
cellaneous cufflinks and studs in various designs; together 
with a cable-link bracelet stamped '925' 
£20 - 30 
 

618 A silver mounted five piece dressing table set. Compris-
ing; a round hand mirror, two oval hair brushes, and two 
clothes brushes, each engraved with ribbon tied floral swags 
and an oval reserve, hallmarks for Jones and Crompton, Bir-
mingham 1914-16, the hand mirror 28cm long overall ()11 
inches), in a fitted case 
£60 - 80 
 

619 A collection of costume jewellery including a rolled-gold 
tubular slave bangle; an amethyst-coloured paste rectangu-
lar ring; various necklaces, brooches and other items 
£20 - 40 
 

620 A Japanese late Meji period brass vase. With applied cop-
per flowers, H15cm 
£30 - 50 
 

621 A 20th century model of a stag's head. Unsigned, H24cm 
£30 - 50 
 

622 A golf trophy for 'The Triumvirate'. Modelled on the Taylor 
Braid Vardon picture by Clement Flower, engraved 'June 21st 
1913', mounted onto a wooden base, H14cm 
£20 - 30 
 

623 A pair of vintage 9ct gold rectangular twin-panel 
cufflinks. Each panel with aa bevelled border and engraved 
with initials, chain interlinks, hallmarks for Birmingham 1953 
(with Elizabeth coronation commemorative mark), 3.1g 
£50 - 70 
  

624 An early-mid Victorian gold-plated swivelling 
'photographic' brooch. The portraits of a man and a woman 
thought to be an ambrotype on glass, within a gold-plated 
open foliate scrolling frame, approx. 63mm high overall 
£40 - 60 
 

625 No Lot 
 

626 A rolled-gold curb link double 'Albert' or watch chain. 
With a T-bar and swivel/dog clip terminals, stamped '12ct 
rolled-gold', approx. 38cm long overall (15 inches) 
£30 - 50 
 

627 A vintage Italian 9ct gold hollow rope necklace. On  bolt-
ring clasp. with import hallmarks for Birmingham 1990, 46cm 
long overall, (18 inches), 7.3g 
£80 - 120 
 

628 A modern 9ct gold and cubic zirconia three-stone square 
signet ring. The head with diagonal bands, hallmarks for Bir-
mingham 2006, size leading-edge U, 7.8g gross 
£100 - 150 
 

629 A vintage 9ct gold and carnelian oval signet ring. The 
plain oval carnelian matrix rub-over set within a bead and 
panel chased surround between tapering shoulders on a flat-
section shank with hallmarks for London 1972, size W, 9.3g 
gross 
£120 - 180 
 

630 A vintage rose gold 'skull' ring. The chased skull flanked 
by crossed-bones on an unmarked tapering shank, size about 
S+, 7.2g gross 
£100 - 150 
 

631 A far Eastern synthetic ruby single stone ring. The round 
stone approx. 13mm diameter, claw set between open leaf 
and hoop shoulders on a D-section shank stamped '14K', size 
M+, 3.6g gross 
£50 - 70 
 

632 Two modern 9ct gold and gem set rings and a pair of stud 
earrings. Comprising a round cabouchon garnet single stone 
ring with open shoulders, hallmarks for Sheffield 2001, size 
M, 3g gross; a Gems TV round mixed-cut peridot-coloured 
single stone ring, post 2000 convention hallmarks, size N, 
2.3g; and a pair of knot earrings with indistinct marks 
£70 - 100 
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633 An early 20th century rose gold and garnet cluster ring. 
The seven round mixed-cut stones all claw set on a D-section 
shank stamped '9ct', J+, 2.4g gross 
£50 - 80 
 

634 A vintage 9ct gold and diamond signet ring. The round 
head centred with a tiny eight-cut diamond within engraved 
lozenge borders, hallmarks for London 1968, size O, 5g gross 
£80 - 90 
 

635 A 9ct gold and diamond six stone cross-over ring. The tiny 
eight-cut diamonds each illusion set in a white collet, on a 
yellow D-section shank with indistinct marks, size L, 1.7g 
gross 
£30 - 50 
 

636 A vintage 9ct gold and diamond three stone ring. The 
graduated round brilliant diamonds approx. 0.25cts total, all 
claw set on a yellow D-section shank with hallmarks for 
Sheffield 1993, size J, 2g gross 
£50 - 80 
 

637 A vintage gold and diamond three stone ring. The gradu-
ated small eight-cut diamonds illusion set in white on a yel-
low D-section shank stamped '18ct' & 'Plat', size L+, 2.2g 
gross 
£60 - 80 
 

638 A vintage 9ct gold and garnet signet ring. The small round 
garnet grain set within a square head on a tapering shank 
hallmarks for Birmingham 1970, size Q, 4.9g gross 
£60 - 80 
 

639 Two pairs of early 20th century rose gold earrings and a 
brooch. Comprising; a pair of hollow drop-shaped pendent 
earrings stamped '9ct'; a pair of facetted-hoop earrings 
stamped '9c'; and a red-paste and half-pearl three stone 
open scroll brooch with a later steel pin, hallmarks for Ches-
ter 1911; 4.3g gross 
£50 - 80 
 

640 An Edwardian gold and pale-blue garnet-topped-doublet 
two stone open double-scroll pendant, stamped '9c', 1.5g 
gross; together wth a damaged fine fetter-and-three link 
chain; the two weigh 3.1g gross 
£40 - 60 
 

641 A vintage 9ct gold mounted oval shell cameo brooch. 
Carved in high relief with an unknown female profile, rub-over 
set within two rope-twist borders, hallmarks for Birmingham 
1977, approx. 41mm high overall, 10.8g gross; in a maroon 
leatherette box 
£80 - 120 
 

642 Two early 20th century silver curb link watch chains. One 
in the form of a double 'Albert', each link stamped with the 
lion passant and with swivel terminals and a T-bar, approx. 
41cm long overall (16 inches), 42g; the other similar with  a T-
bar and a base metal dog clip terminal, and hung with a gilt-
highlighted silver medallion and four pierced coins, 58g gross  
£50 - 80 
 

643 A collection of silver jewellery to include three silver 
'ingot' pendants; a Maria Theresia thaler mounted as a pen-
dant; an oval locket part engraved with ivy leaves; various 
chains and other items 
£100 - 150 

644 A gold-plated, paste and cream-enamel egg-shaped pen-
dant inspired by Faberge in Russian style. The cream enam-
elled egg with triangular and drop-shaped motifs set with 
small eight-cut paste, the suspension loop stamped 'AU' and 
with an indistinct maker's mark, approx. 29mm high overall 
£20 - 30 
 

645 A Portuguese .833 standard silver gilt 'charm' bracelet. 
Hung with six filigree charms including; a bird cage; a tele-
phone, a tea cup and saucer; and a coffee pot, 17cm long 
overall (6 3/4 inches), 13.3g 
£30 - 50 
 

646 A vintage 9ct gold engine-turned square-section tooth 
pick. Hallmarks  for London 1958, maker's mark of S J Rose, 
5cm long closed, 7cm extended, 3.5g gross 
£50 - 80 
 

647 An Edwardian rose gold hollow-curb link bracelet. On a 
heart-shaped padlock clasp with hallmarks for Birmingham 
1901, approx. 17cm long (6 3/4 inches), 9.1g 
£120 - 150 
 

648 An early 20th century 9ct rose gold and diamond square 
signet ring. The small old-cut stone star-gypsy set between 
tapering shoulders on a flat-section shank with  hallmarks for 
Birmingham 1925, size leading-edge Q, 3.8g gross 
£60 - 80 
 

649 Two 9ct gold and diamond rings. Comprising; a white 
gold diamond halo cluster ring, post 2000 London laser hall-
marks, size K, 1.9g gross; and a diamond solitaire ring, post 
2000 convention hallmarks, size L+,1.8g gross 
£60 - 80 
 

650 A Victorian gold oval locket. Decorated with a geometric 
pattern. The bale stamped '18ct', approx. 40mm high overall 
including the bale, 5.4g gross 
£240 - 280 
 

651 A group of three early 20th century brooches, Compris-
ing; an Art Deco multi-coloured paste rectangular brooch, 
34mm wide; a pewter and enamel rectangular brooch with a 
central domed green-glass panel and embossed bead trefoils 
at each corner, 43mm wide; and a floral enamelled base-
metal oval brooch, 33mm wide 
£60 - 80 
 

652 A French white metal reliquary oval pendant. Embossed 
with a halo and figure of 'St Agnetis' and enclosing a piece of 
cloth and a wax seal, approx. 37mm high overall. Together 
with a wooden bead rosary and crucifix 
£20 - 40 
 

653 A small collection of jewellery including a 19th century 
gold mounted citrine heart-shaped pendant. A lady's 18ct 
gold wristwatch case-back. 0.6g; a lapis lazuli drop shaped 
pendant; a mother of pearl pendant and various silver chains 
and other items 
£30 - 50 
 

654 Six 19th century and later penknives and fruit eaters. Of 
various sizes and designs, including three with mother of 
pearl handles 
£30 - 50 
 
 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 20% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 

28 |  KILLENS 



 

655 A collection of early 20th century and later jewellery in-
cluding a lady's 9ct gold cased round wrist watch. Circa 1949; 
a rolled-gold faceted slave bangle; a paste crescent brooch; a 
broken carnellian and half-pearl double-sided locket; two 
pairs of plastic long pippin-drop earrings; a silver and pale 
blue guilloche enamelled oval brooch; and other items 
£80 - 120 
 

656 A vintage Yard-O-Led silver engine turned propelling pen-
cil and other items. The pencil engraved with initials 'HBH' 
and with hallmarks for London 1975; two tassie-type oval 
glass intaglios; and a drop shaped citrine tumble-polished 
pebble 
£20 - 30 
 

657 A boxed Parker 'SI' fountain pen. With a gilt and blue 
case, in the original box with documents 
£40 - 60 
 

658 Six various Victorian and later .800 and sterling silver 
pocket watch cases. Some with glasses and base metal cur-
vettes; the six weigh approx. 202g gross 
£50 - 80 
 

659 A 9ct gold mounted shell cameo, four other cameos and 
a bosse bracelet. The gold example depicting Leto playing her 
lyre next to a putto and a statue on a plinth and trees, rub-
over set  within a rope-twist border, hallmarks for Birmingham 
1988, the cameo approx. 45.5mm high, 11.6g gross; together 
with three other oval shell cameo brooches one depicting the 
three Graces, and two depicting unknown female profiles; a 
Wedgwood green jasper cameo oval brooch depicting three 
putti, approx. 49mm wide; and a gold-plated bracelet in the 
form of four burr-bead bosses on an ultra-link back chain 
£100 - 150 
 

660 A vintage vanity case and contents. Including a mirror, 
manicure set, two lidded pots, etc. 
£40 - 60 
 

661 Two German commemorative medallions in thankful 
memory of Konrad Adenauer 1876-1967. Each stamped '999'; 
in cream plastic presentation boxes 
£30 - 50 
 

662 Three pocket watches and other items. Comprising; a 
Victorian silver cased open face pocket watch and two later 
fob watches. The pocket watch with a fusee lever movement 
signed 'Wm Inman, Josh Newton, Liverpool' and with a,white 
dial with black painted Roman numerals, subsidiary seconds 
at 6 and gilt spade hands, the 52mm diameter three-piece 
hinged case with hallmarks for Chester 1854; together with a 
silver hunter cased fob watch with floral engraved covers, 
Birmingham 1884; a Swiss .935 standard open face fob 
watch; together with two straps, a cover, five watch keys; a 
base metal sovereign case; a tooth pick; a gold-plated heart-
shaped locket; a plated small decanter funnel and a stand 
£50 - 80 
 

663 A collection of silver and other jewellery including seven 
rings. A part foliate engraved hollow hinged bangle; a Latin 
cross pendant and two small lockets; a CZ set pendant and 
chain; two 'Daisy Chain' collection necklaces, in boxes; two 
gold-plated bracelets; a Tissot watch and other items 
A Tissot lady's gold-plated and stainless steel round watch 
etc No need to contact vendor 
£50 - 80 

664 A set of six Edwardian silver and mother of pearl handled 
fruit knives and forks. The blades/tines/ferrules with the mark 
of James Deakin & Sons, Sheffield 1904 
£50 - 70 
 

665 A small collection of silver jewellery and other items in-
cluding a 'Sterling' fancy link chain. A floral embossed 
brooch; a silver mounted book of 'Common prayer' the mount 
embossed with angels after Reynolds, hallmarks for Birming-
ham 1909; a mother of pearl handled pickle fork; an oval 
locket engraved with leaves on a matt ground; a Victorian 
broad bangle part engraved with flowers and leaves within 
and around geometric panels, Birmingham 1883; an Alpacca 
mesh hand bag with an arch-shaped frame and blue-paste 
paste clasp; and an early 20th century small leather bound 
copy of 'Goblin Market' by Rossetti 
£50 - 70 
 

666 A collection of miscellaneous costume jewellery. Includ-
ing various hat pins; toggles, buttons and other items.  
£20 - 40 
 

667 A collection of miscellaneous costume jewellery and 
other items. Including a black-cultured-freshwater-pearl 
bracelet; a similar multi-colour necklace; three lady's wrist 
watches and other items 
£30 - 50 
 

668 A collection of costume jewellery to include a marcasite 
peacock brooch. A similar set floral necklace and a pair of 
drop earrings; a plastic cameo oval brooch; a pendant fob 
watch, various chains, a crystal bead necklace and other 
items 
£30 - 50 
 

669 A collection of jewellery and costume jewellery to in-
clude a single gold hoop earring and a stud. Stamped either 
'9ct' or '375', 0.4g; a filigree white metal lozenge-shaped small 
panel bracelet; three plastic 'statement' necklaces; a multi-
colour paste flower stem brooch; a lady's 1940's cocktail 
watch and other items 
£20 - 40 
 

670 A collection of costume jewellery to include many pairs 
of earrings. Including; a pair of seated cats; a pair of 5mm 
diameter cultured-pear studs; three lady's wrist watches and 
other items  in a red plastic compartmented box 
£20 - 30 
 

671 Two brass cased carriage clocks. One with an enamel 
example with Arabic numerals, the case engraved 'Henri from 
W', H12cm, the other with an enamel dial with Roman numer-
als, painted with a village scene, the sides fitted with painted 
ceramic panels, H9cm 
£30 - 50 
 

672 A carriage clock. The white enamel dial with Roman nu-
merals, with a brass case topped with a carry handle, H15cm 
£50 - 80 
 

673 W Ehrhard, London. a silver hunter-cased keyless pocket 
watch, No.331036, circa 1901. The 51mm diameter four-
piece hinged case with engine turned covers, hallmarked Bir-
mingham 1901, white dial with black Roman numerals and 
subsidiary seconds 
£60 - 80 
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674 A Swiss .935 standard silver-cased open-face keyless fob 
watch. With a bar cylinder movement, 35mm diameter 
£30 - 40 
 

675 A Swiss '.800' standard open-face fob watch. With a key-
wind three-quarter plate cylinder movement, 39mm diameter 
£30 - 40 
 

676 An early 20th century gold-plated open face keyless 
pocket watch. The white enamel dial with black painted Ro-
man numerals, spade hands and a subsidiary seconds dial at 
6, 'Illinois Watch Case Elgin U.S.A.' 51mm diameter four-
piece engine turned case, keyless lever movement with a bi-
metallic 
£50 - 80 
 

677 No Lot 
 

678 Longines, a lady's gold-plated and stainless steel ton-
neau-shaped quartz wrist watch. The white dial with skeleton 
Arabic numerals and gilt hands, two piece case on a black 
leather strap 
£50 - 60 
 

679 A Swiss .935 standard open-face pocket watch. The 
white dial signed 'H.E. Peck, London' & 'The Pioneer', 50mm 
diameter four piece case, three-quarter plate lever move-
ment, with a key 
£40 - 60 
 

680 Three gentleman's stainless wrist watches. Comprising; 
a Penguin, automatic; Gradus; and Ingersol 
£30 - 50 
 

681 Four gentleman's vintage 'digital' wrist or bracelet watch-
es. Comprising; a late 1970's brushed stainless steel Timex 
with push-button red-glass to display; a Timex analogue and 
digital duo-display rectangular watch; a Casio large multi-
function watch with altimeter, chronograph, etc; together 
with an Italo Fontana U-Boat limited edition Automatic 
Chronograph U1001 black & stainless steel wrist watch, no 2 
of 1001, the case and button approx. 59mm overall (not work-
ing) 
£20 - 30 
 

682 Two boxed pens. Comprising a pair of Scheaffer, 'The 
syndicate pen' ball point pens. In a wood case; together with 
a Parker 'Arrow Flighter CT' ball point pen, the clip with the 
Mercedes logo and the brushed barrel etched in blue 
'Mercedes Benz', in a box 
£30 - 50 
 

683 Three gentleman's gold-plated round wrist watches. 
Comprising examples by Sornadat; Gloriosa; and Technos 
£30 - 50 
 

684 Timex and Spendid DeLuxe, two gentleman's stainless 
steel wrist/bracelet watches. comprising; Timex, black dial 
with luminous baton indicators and hands, red terminated 
sweep centre seconds, and a date aperture at 3, approx. 
40mm wide tonneau-shaped two-piece snap-off case with a 
black rotating bezel, on an associated 'stretch' bracelet, later 
Timex Taiwan, No (0) jewels unadjusted movement; together 
with Splendid De Luxe, a modern round wristwatch with a 
black dial with luminous batons, Arabic quarters and a date 
aperture at 3, 37mm diameter case with a blue rotating bezel, 
on a black plastic strap  
£30 - 50 

685 Three gentleman's wrist watches. Comprising, a Valex 
chrome-plated and stainless steel round example; a Ruhla 
cushion-shaped example circa 1970's; and a Limit early digi-
tal example with a gold-plated integral bracelet, in an associ-
ated box 
£20 - 30 
 

686 Mercedes Benz, a mid-size stainless steel quartz round 
watch. The white dial with black painted batons and Roman 
quarters, 32mm diameter two-piece case, the back marked 
81 015467 
£30 - 50 
 

687 A Continental polychrome enamelled round compact. 
The cover depicting three floral pendants on a white ground 
within a mauve guilloche enamel surround, the base similarly 
enamelled in mauve, 5cm diameter (2 inches) 
£30 - 50 
 

688 Calvin Klein, a lady's stainless steel and diamond brace-
let watch, circa 2004. ref. K21233  00, signed mother of pearl 
dial with baton hands, 20mm diameter two-piece case with 
diamond dot indicator bezel, on an open circular link brace-
let, Swiss quartz movement; together with the original box, 
instruction booklet and Maldives Islands retailers receipt  
£40 - 60 
 

689 Storm, Orbital, a lady's stainless steel oval bracelet 
watch, circa. 2001. Ref 9243, with a green dial with skeleton 
hands and sweep centre seconds, oval two-piece case, Japa-
nese quartz movement; with original black leatherette pouch 
and paper 'Garantia' slip from a retailer in Puerto Rico 
£30 - 50 
 

690 Tissot Seastar Automatic, and three other wrist and 
bracelet watches. The Tissot with a silvered dial with raised 
baton indicators and hands, sweep centre seconds and a 
day/date aperture at 3, 37mm wide tonneau-shaped two-
piece case, ref. 'A 582', on a Tissot block bracelet with a de-
ployant clasp, Tissot 25 jewel automatic movement ref. Cal. 
ETA, V8 Y2A, 2836-2; together with a Roamer Supershock 
gold-plated 17 jewel wrist witch, the black dial with raised gilt 
baton and Arabic quarters, 33mm two-piece screw case, tick-
ing; Mondaine 'An Official Swiss Railway Watch, SBB CFF 
FFS, Ecoquartz wrist watch on a black leather strap; and 
Chevrex, Germany, a stainless steel wrist watch 
£20 - 30 
 

691 A small collection of jewellery and three watches. Includ-
ing a paste eternity ring stamped '9ct', size J, 2.1g gross; a 9ct 
bi-colour gold stirrup ring, hallmarks for Sheffield 1986, size 
M, 1.2g; a Swiss silver open face keyless fob watch, stamped 
'935'; a lady's stainless steel wrist watch, circa 1950; a gold-
plated bracelet watch circa 1970; and a filigree panel brace-
let 
£40 - 60 
 

692 A collection of miscellaneous pocket watch movements 
and cases. The cases mostly in base metals, nickel etc 
£20 - 30 
 

693 A large collection of miscellaneous wrist and bracelet 
watches, parts and other items 
£40 - 60 
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694 A silver 'ingot' pendant, various watches and other items. 
The ingot inscribed verso 'Binda' verso and with display hall-
marks for Sheffield 1976, 36g, this hung from a belcher link 
necklace on a bolt-ring clasp with hallmarks for 1975, this 
approx. 14g; a silver oval medallion and chain, London 1977, 
21g; a 'silver' shield-shaped medallion with an inscription 
verso, 7.5g; together with various costume jewellery including 
three pairs of cufflinks and three middle eastern metal torque 
bangles; and a collection of lady's and gentleman's wrist and 
bracelet watches including examples by Avia; Carvel; Mon-
tine of Switzerland; Pulsar; Sekonda and others  
£40 - 60 
 

695 A collection of assorted vintage and modern designer 
wrist and bracelet watches. Includes vintage examples by 
Services, 'Despatch Rider'; Camy Geneva superautomatic 
day/date; Cardinal auto change date; Cossack with a maroon 
dial and date aperture; Fero Feldman; Keinzle; Lanco; Limit; 
Medana;  Roamer; Tegrov with a blue dial and stainless steel 
'television' case; Timex (3); Titus; some more modern exam-
ples by Aeo; Citron quartz; Harper; Police; Kashuna, and Sek-
onda (2); a child's 'Hopalong Cassidy' and a Disney 
'Cinderella'; together with a modern chrome cased keyless 
pocket watch  
£30 - 50 
 

696 Six modern lady's and gentleman's 'designer' wrist and 
bracelet watches including examples by Gucci. Wenger; Em-
porio Armani; Daniel Wellington; Stuhrling; and Accurist; all 
in original boxes 
£30 - 50 
 

697 A collection of thirteen mostly designer gentleman's wrist 
and bracelet watches, in a black display case; The makes 
include; a Seiko Chronograph Perpetual, ref; 7T86-OACO A4, 
No.840595, the white dial with black Arabic numerals, blue 
steel hands and three subsidiary dials, screw case on a black 
crocodile strap; together with; Astron; Atop; Duffer; Etienne 
Oseki; Gorben; Ibso; O'Clock; Rotary; Shark; Skagen; Swatch 
(2); and Tevise; some with original boxes 
£200 - 300 
 

698 Seiko 5 Sports, a gentleman's stainless steel day/date 
bracelet watch, ref;6319-6000, No. 776876, the black dial 
with baton numerals, luminous hands and a red sweep cen-
tre seconds, 38mm wide tonneau-shaped screw case; an 
Interpol watch with a blue dial; a Services gold-plated round 
wrist watch; a Saxon watch; together with approx.14 other 
lady's and gentleman's wrist and bracelet watches; together 
with four modern replica pocket watches 
£40 - 60 
 

699 A pair of 20th century white glass vases. Decorated with 
enamelled flowers and birds, H25cm 
£20 - 40 
 

700 An Austrian cold painted bronze figure and an Art Deco 
style bust of a woman. The bust signed 'H. Jacoly', H17cm, 
the figure, the bronze modelled as a woman wearing a dress, 
H16.5cm 
£50 - 80 
 

701 Four 20th century and later oriental items. Comprising a 
red lacquered box, L12.5cm, a crackle glaze vase decorated 
with a fighting scene, H24.5cm, a scent bottle decorated with 
dragons and a glass ornament 
£30 - 40 

702 A large 19th century carved Meerschaum pipe. In the 
form of an Arab man wearing a turban, with a white metal and 
amber mouthpiece, L13.5cm 
£30 - 50 
 

703 Four Chinese scent bottles. Comprising a pair of ceramic 
bottles with moulded and painted figural decoration, a glass 
bottle decorated with insects and a blue ceramic example, 
Max. H6.5cm 
£50 - 70 
 

704 A collection of Sweetheart brooches. Including a carved 
bone George VI example, a mother of pearl and enamel 'Royal 
Navy' badge, etc. 
£40 - 60 
 

705 A collection of Scouting and auxiliary services brooches. 
Including 'County of Sussex British Red Cross Society', 'Devon 
Girl Guides, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

706 A silver small cigarette case and collection of costume 
jewellery and mostly lady's bracelet watches. The cigarette 
case with halllmarks for Birmingham 1918. 59g; the watches 
including a gold-plated example by Rotary 
£50 - 80 
 

707 A collection of fountain pens. Including a Marksman, 
Burnham, etc. with various coloured cases 
£30 - 40 
 

708 An assortment of collectables. Including compacts, a gilt
-metal propelling pencil, a vanity set, etc. 
£40 - 60 
 

709 An assortment of collectables. Including a brass Japa-
nese box, vintage British flag, pin tray modelled as a leaf, pair 
of reading glasses, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

710 An assortment of collectables. Including a Masonic silver 
medal within a leather pouch, a fountain pen with a 14ct gold 
nib, boxed cheroot holder with an amber mouthpiece, etc. 
£40 - 60 
 

711 An assortment of collectors cards. Including Brooke 
Bond Picture Cards, Players Cigarettes, Wills Cigarettes, etc. 
£30 - 40 
 

712 A collection of costume jewellery. Including an imitation-
pearl necklace, a Scottish silver brooch and other items 
£20 - 30 
 

713 A collection of costume jewellery to include; a silver an 
oval moss agate brooch. Two dragonfly brooches; various 
Venetian and other glass bead necklaces and many other 
items in a faux-crocodile case 
£20 - 30 
 

714 A collection of 20th century postcards. Depicting rustic 
scenes, illustrations, war leaders, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

715 A collection of approx 200 early 1900s postcards. Featur-
ing botanical plants, figures enjoying the snow, etc. contained 
within slipcase storage albums 
£30 - 50 
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716 A Herend ceramic owl and a Scandinavian blue glass 
perfume bottle. The owl marked '5106', H12cm, the perfume 
bottle etched 'sauder' to the base, H15cm 
£30 - 40 
 

717 An Antia Harris 'The Eclipse' signed trial vase. 1 of 1, 
H37cm 
£100 - 150 
 

718 A Lalique blue glass seahorse. 'Lalique France' etched on 
the base, H10cm 
£20 - 30 
 

719 A Villeroy & Boch green glass vase. H 21cm 
£40 - 50 
 

720 An assortment of collectables. Including a J. Perille cork-
screw a 'Jay Bros' vintage glass bottle, a nutcracker, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

721 A pair of bronze horses and an Art Deco inkwell. Both of 
the horses wearing saddles, largest H11cm, the inkwell em-
bossed with a hunting scene, L17cm 
£30 - 50 
 

722 A bottle of Berry Bros and Rudd Speyside single malt 
scotch whisky 1972. Bottled in 1993, 70cl, 43% vol.  
£200 - 300 
 

723 A bottle of Berry Bros and Rudd Speyside single malt 
scotch whisky 1979. Bottled in 1995, 70cl, 43% vol.  
£200 - 300 
 

724 Four vintage corkscrews. Comprising a metal example, 
one with a horn handle and two with turned wooden handles, 
H14cm 
£50 - 80 
 

725 A 19th century brass snuff box. Of oval form marked 
'Pilot, 1878', L7cm 
£30 - 50 
 

726 Three items of vintage eyewear. Including a pair of spec-
tacles 
£30 - 50 
 

727 An assortment of collectables. Including a boxed cheroot 
holder with an amber mouthpiece, a corkscrew, a block print, 
etc. 
£10 - 20 
 

728 A Parker Falcon gold-plated fountain pen. In a Parker 
pouch 
£10 - 20 
 

729 A silver replica anointing coffee spoon and an Inuit/Lapp 
bone carving of a figure, a sledge and three reindeer. The 
carving approx. 17.75cm long overall, the spoon with hall-
marks for Birmingham 1936, in a case 
£10 - 20 
 

730 Three 19th century woven coloured silk Stevengraphs by 
Thomas Stevens of Coventry. Comprising; 'The Meet', 'The 
Death', and 'The Lady Godiva Procession', each approx. 5cm x 
15cm, each in a titled mount and contemporary glazed ebon-
ised and gilt frame with a glazed back displaying an advert 
£40 - 60 
 
 

731 A 1930s Webley and Scott .22 caliber Mk I air pistol. S/N: 
37935, wood grips 
£100 - 150 
 

732 A vintage 0.22 Webley air pistol 'Premier'. Boxed 
£90 - 120 
 

733 A boxed hydometer set and two boxed sets of weights. 
Each of the glass tubes, L16cm 
£30 - 50 
 

734 A collection of John Player & Sons cigarette card albums. 
Including 'Animals of the Countryside', 'Our KIng and Queen', 
etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

735 A silver concave oblong cigarette case and other items. 
The cigarette case engraved with a monogram within a floral 
surround and with hallmarks for Chester 1913, 87g gross; 
together with two pocket lighters; a match box cover pierced 
'Matches'; a two Great Britain and Northern Ireland coins set, 
1977; two Festival of Britain 1951 crowns; and a small collec-
tion of pocket and pen knives 
£50 - 80 
 

736 A collection of Souvenir Press/Four Square Books. In-
cluding No.15 'The man from U.N.C.L.E. The power cube 
affair', 'The Doomsday Affair', etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

737 Three books. Comprising a copy of 'Bacon's Excelsior 
Atlas and Gazetteer of the World', 1909, London, a 'Holy Bible 
References' and 'Naval and Military Bible Society', London, 
1843 
£30 - 50 
 

738 A collection of vintage postcards. Featuring historic land-
marks, landscapes, etc. mostly used 
£30 - 40 
 

739 Enid Blyton books. Including a collection of eight 
"Adventure" books, without wrappers of which three are 1st 
editions, together with four Enid Blyton's Magaazine Annuals 
vols 1 - 4. (12). 
£60 - 80 
 

740 Enid Blyton books. Including three Famous Five 1st edi-
tions, without wrappers, numbers 1-10 of the Enid Blyton 
Newsletter together with The Teacher's Treasury volume 1 
plus 2 other Blyton volumes, etc. 
£40 - 60 
 

741 Enid Blyton children's books. Including Including a col-
lection of fourteen assorted Secret Seven reprints with wrap-
pers and four 1st editions from thr Famous Five series with 
wrappers.  
£200 - 250 
 

742 Enid Blyton Famous Five children's books. Including a 
collection of fourteen assorted Famous Five books with wrap-
pers, seven of which are 1st editions. (14). 
£150 - 200 
 

743 Enid Blyton children's books. Including sixteen assorted 
titles, some with wrappers and two 1st editions with wrap-
pers. (16). 
£130 - 150 
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744 Books - a quantity of assorted early literature. To include 
The Poetical Works of Tennyson, a collection of Shakespeare, 
etc. 
£50 - 70 
 

745 Books. Hartwig - The Sea and its Living Wonders together 
with two volumes Robert Gibbings - Over the Reefs and Com-
ing Down the Wye. (3). 
£60 - 80 
 

746 A large collection of Victorian vellum documents, letters 
and photographs. Including Indentures, a Public House Li-
cense, a photograph of two young girls, etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

747 Two Webley Junior smooth bore air pistols. Boxed.  
£120 - 150 
 

748 Ian Flemming 'You Only Live Twice' 2nd impression. Lack-
ing wrapper 
£40 - 50 
 

749 Ian Fleming 'Octopussy' 1st edition. In wrapper 
£100 - 150 
 

750 Book - Walter Dew - 'I Caught Crippen'. Published by 
Blackie & Son Limited 
£20 - 30 
 

751 Book: Frances Bowyer Vaux - Henry: A story for boys and 
girls. 1st part only (of 2) 1815 first edition with copper plates. 
£100 - 120 
 

752 Jonathan Swift - Works Volume III. 1744 edition of Gul-
liver's Travels. Published by Geo Faulkner, Dublin. 
£100 - 120 
 

753 A collection of 'Kensitas Flowers' woven cards and mili-
tary sweetheart cards. The minitary cards featuring the RAF 
symbol, the words 'May God Bless you Until I return', 
'Greetings From France', 'Remember Me', etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

754 A collection of cigarette cards. Including 'De Reszke' cig-
arettes, Brooke Bond, etc. 
£10 - 20 
 

755 A Franklin Mint 'Napoleon' collectors penknife. In the 
original packaging  
£30 - 50 
 

756 A 1930s grandfather clock. The brass dial with Arabic nu-
merals, within a carved oak case with a glazed oval door, 
raised on bun feet, H200cm 
£50 - 80 
 

757 A contemporary pine freestanding bookcase. With a sin-
gle shelf, raised on bracket supports, H96cm x W90cm x 
D25cm 
£20 - 30 
 

758 A pair of 20th century Chinese globular vases converted 
to table lamps. Both decorated with birds and flowers, 
H20cm 
£60 - 80 
 

759 A small collection of plated items including a scuttle 
shaped sugar bowl and scoop. Four various goblets; and a 
baluster shaped caster; together with a glass oil/vinegar bot-
tle; and a small Russian ceramic figure of a girl 
£10 - 20 

760 Books - History of England two volumes. No. 1 and 2. 
Hume & Smollett 
£10 - 20 
 

761 Two vintage wooden cased scientific meters. Including a 
Dissolved Oxygen Meter #10420 and a Cambridge Bench pH 
meter No. L.349436. Max. H19cm 
£40 - 60 
 

762 A mixed collection of 20th century Delft and similar cer-
maics. Max. H11cm 
£20 - 30 
 

763 J Harris after H Alken ( 1785-1851), a set of four hand col-
oured steeple chase lithographs. 'The First Steeple-Chase on 
Record', 'Ipswich, the watering-place behind the barracks', 
'The large field near Bile's Corner', 'The Last field near Nacton 
Heath', 'Nacton Church & Village', each aperture approxi-
mately 35.5cm x 45.5cm  
£80 - 120 
 

764 A vintage kitchen table. With a chequered laminate sur-
face applied to a wooden base, the base painted cream and 
with two drawers, raised on tapered supports, H76cm x 
W137cm x D76cm 
£20 - 30 
 

765 Books - Set of six Old & New London. Vols 1 - 6, half 
bound in marbelled boards.  
£60 - 80 
 

766 Four early volumes of National Geographic with a poor 
copy of Beeton's Dictionary of Universal Information. Vols 65, 
67, 68 + 69. (5). 
£20 - 30 
 

767 An assortment of vintage walking sticks, a shooting stick 
and a boot pull. Max. L97cm 
£30 - 40 
 

768 A small vintage wooden writing slope box and contents. 
Including fountain pens, penknives and other collectables, 
L26cm x D18cm x H8cm 
£20 - 30 
 

769 T. E. Lawrence Seven Pillars of Wisdom - 1st trade edi-
tion, together with Rudyard Kipling The Five Nations 1st edi-
tion, with 8 other volumes of a low commercial value. (10). 
£60 - 80 
 

770 Vinyl, a collection of Beatles singles and LP's and various 
other related items. The LP's include The White Album 
No.00637760, Rubber Soul, Revolver, Help, Abbey Road, 
Hard days nigh, Let It Be and others; the singles include Long 
Tall Sally, Magical Mystery Tour', and Apple Records two cop-
ies of 'Let it be/You know my name' (one with a four-portrait 
sleeve, and 'Hey Jude/Revolution'; together with a fanzine 
published by Pyx Productions Ltd 'The Beetles Get Back' & a 
paperback 'The true story of the Beetles'   
£80 - 120 
 

771 A quantity of Rudyard Kipling books. To include a first edi-
tion of "Traffics and Discoveries" and an early 9 volume set of 
Shakespeare in poor condition. 
£30 - 50 
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772 A pair of vintage Roces roller skates. With black exterior 
and laces, size unknown 
£10 - 20 
 

773 An early 20th century Minty oak corner library bookcase. 
Comprised of four glazed sections, mounted on a single pan-
elled door cabinet, raised on turned supports, H170cm x 
W75cm x D40cm 
£30 - 50 
 

774 A Georgian style painted pine hall table. With a single 
drawer, on tapering turned supports and pad feet. L79cm x 
D38cm x H73cm 
£20 - 30 
 

775 A burr walnut veneer and ormolu cased Bracket clock. 
Signed 'John Taylor , London ' 8 day movement with rolling 
moon, striking a bell on the hour and half hour, a brass break-
arch dial with Roman numerals. H33cm 
£80 - 120 
 

776 A vintage rosewood tazza centre piece stand. Of circular 
form, H26cm 
£20 - 30 
 

777 Books - Set of The Century Dictionary- vols 1 - 8. Pub-
lished by The Times, London. 1899. 
£20 - 30 
 

778 A pair of Edwardian mahogany framed chairs with inlaid 
details. On cabriole supports, upholstered padded studded 
seat, H99cm 
£30 - 50 
 

779 A set of six Chinese paintings of birds on silk. Framed and 
glazed. 15cm x 22cm 
£40 - 60 
 

780 A collection of Rugby Union posters. Noting World Cup 
and English league interest, various sizes, all framed and 
glazed 
£20 - 30 
 

781 A pair of Chinese paintings of birds on silk. Signed and 
with seal marks, framed and glazed, 25cm x 52cm 
£30 - 50 
 

782 A tripod occasional table and a folding cake stand. The 
tripod table mounted on a turned central column, H51cm, 
the cake stand with three tiers, H87cm 
£20 - 40 
 

783 An early 20th century extending dining table with single 
leaf. On square tapering supports. L103cm x D103cm x 
H68cm 
£10 - 20 
 

784 Two leather horse saddles and riding equipment. To in-
clude stirrups, etc.  
£40 - 60 
 

785 Two Wade decanters of Bell's Celebration Scotch whisky. 
Sealed and boxed, 50cl, 40% vol.  
£30 - 40 
 

786 Set of four silhouette profile prints of British naval offic-
ers. Circa 1800 including Admiral, Captain, Lieutenant and 
Midshipman. Framed and glazed. 11cm x 16cm 
£40 - 50 

787 A pair of 'Classical' style gilt metal lamps. Mounted on 
marble bases, H52cm 
£80 - 120 
 

788 A collection of fishing lines. Comprising mainly Crivit, 
etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

789 A vintage S. Withers & Co. of West Bromich cast iron safe. 
With key. L46cm x D43cm x H61cm 
£50 - 70 
 

790 A garden stoneware water feature and a studio pottery 
bowl. The fountain designed as a blue glazed stand posi-
tioned atop a blue glazed basin, H31cm, the bowl glazed in 
blue, H12cm 
£20 - 30 
 

791 A pair of early 20th century mahogany inlaid chairs and 
an open armchair. The pair of chairs raised on turned sup-
ports united by stretchers, H93cm, the armchair upholstered 
with floral fabric, H86cm 
£40 - 60 
 

792 A Walker & Hall silver-plated oval meat dish cover. With a 
loop handle and a moulded border, 52cm wide (20 1/2 inch-
es); together with half of a oval meat dish cover adapted as a 
wall pocket with a beaded border and engraved with a crest, 
approx. 47.5cm wide (18 3/4 inches) 
£20 - 40 
 

793 A vintage American rocker armchair. With upholstered 
seat, back and matching elbow pads. H105cm 
£30 - 50 
 

794 A collection of silver-plate to include an oval pedestal 
sweet dish. A shaped round salver engraved with foliate 
scrolls and diaper in rococo style and with a trailing fruiting 
vine border; an oval entree dish, cover and stand; a pierced 
shaped round pedestal cake stand with a swing handle; a 
small baluster cream vase; a leather mounted hip flask; a 
'hotel plate' three piece tea and coffee service; and an open 
salt and an ovoid pepper pot 
£20 - 30 
 

795 A contemporary glass three tier TV stand. On a chrome 
stand, H53cm x W85cm x D40cm 
£20 - 30 
 

796 A collection of plated tea wares including an oval part-
fluted five piece tea and coffee service. A plated-copper 
round teapot on foot; a lobed-round three piece tea service 
with shaped borders; a gadrooned oblong tea pot; an oblong 
milk jug and two handled sugar bowl; an EPBM coffee pot; a 
modern bullet shaped three piece tea service; and a 'Hotel' 
plate hot water jug 
£60 - 80 
 

797 A pine freestanding bookcase. Containing five adjustable 
shelves, on a plinth base, H183cm x W91cm x D25cm 
£30 - 50 
 

798 A large quantity of silver plated flatware. Including serv-
ing spoons, knives, forks, etc. 
£30 - 50 
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799 A 'shabby chic' pine dresser. The upper section with two 
shelves, the lower unit with two drawers over a twin door cup-
board, H184cm x W112cm x D43cm 
£150 - 250 
 

800 'The Book of Cricket' edited by CB Fry. A book explaining 
all areas of cricket, front binding loose.  
£40 - 60 
 

801 Rugby- After George Barnard. Coloured reprint issued by 
Fine Art Collections 1987, 'Rugby School' showing the first 
'Game at Football' ( first Rugby match) together with reprint of 
the article written about it.46.5 x 59 cm plus the book 'World 
in Union ' published by the International Rugby board 2001 
£30 - 50 
 

802 A vintage mahogany blanket box and contents. Opening 
to reveal an interior container and drawer beneath, H51cm x 
W83cm x D51cm 
£50 - 70 
 

803 A vintage rocking horse. The horse constructed of brown 
fleece, wearing a brown leather saddle, mounted on a wood-
en stand, H104cm x W120cm x D48cm 
£30 - 50 
 

804 An oak minty glazed bookcase cupboard. Comprised on 
three glazed compartments, mounted on a twin door cabinet, 
on turned supports H149cm x W89cm x D29cm 
£30 - 40 
 

805 A collection of silver-plate to including a Viners of 
Sheffield oblong four piece tea and coffee service. The tea 
and coffee pots with ebonized handles and finials; an EPBM 
compressed round teapot; and a single corinthian column 
candlestick with a shaped nozzle and a stepped and beaded 
base, approx. 36cm high overall 
£30 - 50 
 

806 A Westerstrands Original carved wooden pendulum wall 
clock. With wheatsheaf gilt decoration, gold hands and Ara-
bic numerals. H96cm 
£20 - 30 
 

807 Eighty 1950s and later football magazines. Including 
'Shoot Goal', 'World Soccer', etc. 
£40 - 60 
 

808 A collection of vintage jigsaws and card games. Including 
examples by Flacon, Gibson's, etc. the majority in the original 
boxes, unchecked whether complete 
£30 - 50 
 

809 A collection of circa 25 game and coarse fishing books.  
£20 - 30 
 

810 A collection of Wimbeldon tennis programs. Spanning 
from 1988-2019, qty 30 approx.  
£60 - 80 
 

811 Two Consort mid century bedside drawer units. One with 
three drawers, the other with a fold-down cupboard over a 
single drawer, all with turned handles, H66cm x W49cm x 
D46cm 
£30 - 50 
 
 
 
 

812 Eagle Comic. A very large, well curated, collection of the 
first series of this iconic comic. With volumes 3 -9 (1952 - 
1958) bound in plastic folders which appear to be lacking a 
few copies, only from the end of 1953. Other loose copies of 
the comic are neatly collected together in plastic boxes and 
with dividers between sections.  
£300 - 500 
 

813 An assortment of vintage kitchen items. Including a Price 
Bros ceramic honey pot, a table lighter, pair of glass candle-
sticks, rolling pins, cutlery, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

814 A collection of books. Including Penguin examples, 'The 
Scarlet Tree' by Osbert Sitwell, etc. 
£10 - 20 
 

815 A collection of 20th century books. Including poetical 
works, Shelley and Robert Browning, etc. 
£10 - 20 
 

816 A boxed vintage croquet set. Comprising six metal hoops, 
three mallets and three balls, etc.  
£80 - 120 
 

817 A collection of books. Including John Lennon in his own 
writing and Bretland Farmer 'The Book of Nature Study' six 
vols. (7).  
£50 - 60 
 

818 A pine coffee table. Of square form, raised on turned sup-
ports united by stretchers, H47cm x W55cm x D55cm 
£20 - 30 
 

819 An assortment of cricket related items. Including Ashley 
Giles Middlesex and England, a signed brochure, poster and 
MCC tie dedicated to Ashley Giles. 
£30 - 50 
 

820 A collection of vintage books of technical veterinary inter-
est. Including Hutchinson's Popular Illustrated Dog Encyclo-
paedia 3 vols, etc. 
£80 - 120 
 

821 A collection of Royal Worcester Evesham porcelain ta-
bleware. Including a coffee pot, plates, etc. Max. H21cm 
£50 - 80 
 

822 A vintage Fred Titmus cricket bat. Stamped with the man-
ufacturers marks and address, L78cm 
£30 - 50 
 

823 Enid Blyton children's books. A collection of the Famous 
Five series to include three 1st editions with wrappers and 
three without plus nineteen reprints, some with wrappers. 
£150 - 200 
 

823A A set of four Cecil Aldin prints. Depicting a range of 
hunting scenes, all framed and glazed 
£80 - 120 
 

824 A collection of vintage books. Mostly Reader's Digest 
Condensed books 
£10 - 20 
 

825 A collection of vintage books. Mostly volumes of an ency-
clopedia, bound in red cloth 
£10 - 20 
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825A Jenifer Shearn, 20th century, oil on canvas painting of a 
rugby match, Bath v Bristol. Labelled and titled verso, 45.5 x 
61cm  
£40 - 60 
 

826 Books - including vintage technical veterinary interest. 
Including Landsborough Britain's Birds and their Nests, Dixon 
Game Birds and Wildfowl of the British Islands with colour 
plates by Charles Whymper; illustrated London News special 
volume on Queen Victoria's Jubilee.  
£175 - 200 
 

827 A mid-century chest of drawers. Three long drawers, 
each with turned handles, H66cm x W81cm x D46cm 
£30 - 40 
 

828 A collection of assorted cast iron cooking items. Includ-
ing three Le Creuset casserole pots, a green book rest, etc. 
Max. H25cm 
£30 - 50 
 

829 A wooden wall mounted shot gun rack for three. With a 
drawer beneath. L92cm x D12cm x H91cm 
£40 - 60 
 

830 A collection of silver-plated flatware and serving items. 
Including a fiddle pattern soup ladle; a rat tail serving spoon; 
a pair of fancy handled fish servers, in a case; a pair of horn 
handled carvers; together with a quantity of flatware in vari-
ous patterns including some sets 
£20 - 30 
 

830A A pair of black leather riding boots. Size not shown, 
H46cm.  
£30 - 40 
 

831 Twenty-seven football related books. From 1946 on-
wards, including autobiographies by Carra, Dalglish, 
Greavsie, etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

832 A vintage tool box and contents. Including saws and 
planes, etc. L66cm x D35cm x H31cm 
£20 - 30 
 

833 A near set of three freestanding bookcases. Each with 
carved wooden frames, L36cm x D19cm x H124cm 
£30 - 50 
 

834 A 20th century chaise lounge. With a carved mahogany 
frame, upholstered in green fabric, raised on turned supports, 
with casters, H72cm x W170cm x D56cm 
£20 - 30 
 

835 Jenifer Shearn, 20th century, oil on canvas painting of a 
rugby match, Bath v Bristol. Labelled and titled verso, 45.5 x 
61cm  
£40 - 60 
 

836 An Electronic Laboratories Ltd Seascribe Seafarer Range. 
In original box.   
£20 - 30 
 

837 A large contemporary Middle Eastern Emir woollen rug. 
The central panel featuring geometric decoration on a cream 
ground, with blue and red floral borders, 200cm x 300cm 
£50 - 80 
 

838 A German Solingen gold-plated table service for twelve. 
In a fitted leatherette briefcase, L45cm 
£40 - 60 
 

839 A Tate Gallery Mark Rothco poster. 59cm x 79cm, framed 
and glazed 
£10 - 20 
 

840 Jenifer Shearn, 20th century, oil on canvas painting of a 
rugby match, Bath V Bristol  (a grudge match). Artist and title 
verso, 45.5 x 61cm 
£40 - 60 
 

841 A small quantity of early bindings, in mixed condition. To 
include Josiah Ricraft - A Survey of England's Champions - 
19th Century facsimile edition bound with an 1845 reprint of 
England's Worthies by John Vicars  
£100 - 120 
 

842 A satin walnut chest of drawers. With three graduated 
drawers, raised on bracket supports, H79cm x W91cm x 
D45cm 
£40 - 60 
 

843 Chambers's Encyclopedia. New Edition 1889 10 vols with 
illustrations  
£20 - 30 
 

844 Two French antique prints and a wooden picture frame. 
'L'Arbre Franchi' and 'Qu'en dit L'Abbe?'. Max. 47cm x 55cm 
£20 - 30 
 

845 An early 20th century mahogany twin pedestal desk. With 
a green leather inset to the top, each pedestal with three 
graduated drawers, on casters, H71cm x W120cm x D60cm 
£20 - 30 
 

846 P Sandy, hand coloured engraving, 'Pengwern, Corn and 
Fulling Mills with Ponty Pandy near Festiniog'. 20cm x 29cm, 
framed and glazed.  
£40 - 60 
 

847 A small Chinese style woollen rug. Featuring pink and 
cream floral decoration on a gold ground, cream tassels, 
154cm x 77cm 
£30 - 40 
 

848 A collection of British first day covers. Some contained 
within an album, the others loose 
£20 - 30 
 

849 A collection of laboratory glass measuring cylinders. 
Some with markings to the exteriors, Max. 57cm 
£40 - 60 
 

850 Three contemporary women's handbags. Comprising 
Radley, Ted Baker and Massimo Dutti, some with the cloth 
bags 
£20 - 30 
 

851 An assortment of vintage games. Including Meccano 
'Airport Service Set', 'Tell Me' Quiz Game, etc. the majority in 
the original boxes 
£30 - 50 
 

852 Jenifer Shearn, 20th century, oil on canvas painting of a 
rugby match, Bath front row. Labelled and titled verso, 40 x 
50cm. Framed  
£40 - 60 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 20% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
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853 A coloured print depicting Gareth Edwards 'on the field' 
in a rugby match. 63 x 59cm 
£30 - 50 
 

854 A stripped oak chest of drawers. Two short over three 
long drawers, raised on bracket supports, H96cm x W97cm x 
D45cm 
£60 - 80 
 

855 Sixteen Edwardian wine glasses. Of various sizes, all with 
the same etched decoration, Max. H13cm 
£10 - 20 
 

856 A collection of books. Including Hibberd - Familiar Gar-
den Flowers with a quantity of modern books on botanical 
painting plus a Concordance and a dictionary.  
£70 - 100 
 

857 A signed print of an 'Irish Setter'. Signed lower right, 30cm 
x 42cm, framed and glazed. 
£10 - 20 
 

858 Jenifer Shearn, 20th century, oil on canvas laid on board 
painting of a rugby match, Bath v Gloucester. Artist and title 
verso, 45.7 x 61cm  
£80 - 120 
 

859 A vintage RCA phonograph record player. Mounted on 
tapered supports, H71.5cm x W51cm x D47cm 
£20 - 30 
 

860 A Salvador Dali limited edition plate 'La Divina Comedia'. 
No. 573, boxed with the certificate, stamped 20/02/1990 
£30 - 50 
 

861 A collection of sports and fishing books. Good range of 
authors noting 'The Shell Country Book' 
£20 - 30 
 

862 An early 20th century kitchen cupboard. The wooden 
frame painted white, containing various compartments and 
drawers, some behind glazed and fold-down doors, H200cmx  
W126cm x D43cm 
£30 - 50 
 

863 A pair of vintage cast iron hot water radiators. Raised on 
moulded supports, H100cm 
£50 - 100 
 

864 A pair of contemporary M&S bedside cabinets. Each with 
an open shelf and a single drawer, raised on turned supports, 
H60cm x W50cm x D50cm 
£40 - 60 
 

865 An assortment of sporting ephemera. Including books 
(some signed), programmes, etc. For cricket, rugby, boxing, 
tennis, athletics, football, speedway, circa 80 items in total  
£60 - 80 
 

866 A plated round pedestal coffee percolator and other 
items. Including a pair of 'berry' spoons, in a fitted case; a 
pair of knife rests; two nut crackers, in a case; and other 
items 
£20 - 30 
 

867 A vintage mahogany bedside pot cupboard. The panelled 
door opening to reveal a single shelf, on plinth base, H78cm x 
W39cm x D37cm 
£30 - 50 

868 A collection of books. Including Buchan, 'The Gap in the 
Curtain' 1st edition with part of the wrapper loosely inserted, 
etc. 
£30 - 50 
 

869 An English 18th century Georgian brass footman. In large 
and decorative rectangular trivet form, comprising of a solid 
pierced hearts and decorative pierced front pelmet, cabriole 
legs and swivel handles on wrought iron frame, width 43cm 
£30 - 50 
 

870 A pitch pine church pew. With a plank back and curved 
seat, with bracket supports, H124cm x W180cm x D42cm 
£50 - 70 
 

870A A vintage adjustable brass fire fender. Constructed of 
copper with brass details, L119cm 
£30 - 40 
 

871 A collection of books. Including Francis 'A Book on An-
gling', etc. 
£20 - 30 
 

872 A quantity of assorted silver plated items. Including a 
footed tray, serving dishes and a pair of candle sticks, etc. 
Max. H18cm  
£30 - 50 
 

873 Jenifer Shearn, 20th century, oil on panel painting of a 
rugby match, Bath V Swansea. Artist and title verso, 51 x 60 
cm, framed and glazed 
£40 - 60 
 

874 A pair of limited edition B&W motor racing prints. 40cm x 
36cm, framed and glazed 
£30 - 50 
 

875 Two limited editon signed prints. Including John Baker no. 
80/850 and N. Spilman no. 20/950. Both framed and glazed. 
61cm x 44cm 
£30 - 40 
 

876 An early 20th century walnut circular centre table. Raised 
on four cabriole supports united by shaped stretchers, 
H69cm x Diameter 50cm 
£20 - 30 
 

877 A novelty decanter and glasses set modelled as the 
locmotive '1880 Iron Horse'. Constructed of metal, containing 
six glasses and a decanter, L38cm 
£20 - 30 
 

878 A set of waterfall freestanding shelves. The bookcase 
painted cream, raised on shaped supports, H100cm x 
W90cm x D20cm 
£20 - 30 
 

879 Two vintage biscuit tins and a set of miniature cow bells. 
Including Macfarlane, Lang & Co. Ltd 'tree stump and axe' 
plus a Mellin's Food. Max. H14cm 
£30 - 40 
 

880 A collection of children's books. Including Walt Disney - 
Father Noah's Ark; Enid Blyton, etc. 
£30 - 40 
 

881 A quantity of assorted silver plate cutlery. Including forks, 
knives, serving spoons, etc. 
£30 - 50 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 20% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
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882 An Art Deco 1930's two seater sofa. With open wooden 
arms, upholstered in floral fabric, H81cm x W148cm x D83cm 
£10 - 20 
 

882A Sturgeon - signed limited edition 'Cricket Ground' print. 
No. 45/500. Framed and glazed. 57cm x 44cm 
£30 - 40 
 

883 A minty oak glazed bureau bookcase. Comprised of three 
glazed compartments positioned over a bureau, the lower 
section with four graduated drawers, raised on turned sup-
ports, H195cm x W89cm x D37cm 
£30 - 50 
 

884 A 20th century rocking chair. With bobbin turned slats, 
raised on turned supports, with a rush seat, H118cm 
£30 - 50 
 

885 A contemporary multi-drawer storage unit. Containing 
eight small drawers, raised on a plinth base, H93cm x W45cm 
x D37cm 
£40 - 60 
 

886 A silver plated two branch candlabrum. Mounted on a 
circular base with embossed details, H29cm 
£30 - 50 
 

887 A oak draw leaf extending dining table. Of rectangular 
form, raised on block supports, H76cm x W91cm x D61cm 
£20 - 30 
 

888 A collection of brass candlesticks. Including some pairs, 
Max. H29cm 
£30 - 50 
 

889 A collection of silver-plated and stainless steel flatware 
and other items. Including a brass-bound oak canteen with 
two lift-out trays 
£20 - 40 
 

890 A vintage oak bureau. Raised on cabriole supports and 
pad feet. L52cm x D42cm x H100cm 
£20 - 30 
 

891 A silver-plated baluster shaped and engraved tea pot and 
coffee pot. Two gadrooned oblong pedestal salts, and a 
'berry' spoon 
£10 - 20 
 

892 A collection of books. Mostly 20th century examples, in 
three boxes. 
£10 - 20 
 

893 A quantity of assorted silver plated items. Including an 
ice bucket, trays and bottle coasters, etc. Max. H18cm 
£30 - 50 
 

894 A large bottle of Chiantri red wine, the bottle in the form 
of a knight. Small chip in base but still holding liquid, 3l, vol 
not shown.  
£30 - 50 
 

895 A collection of silver-plated items to include a large rose 
bowl. With an ebonised wood plinth; a six-division toast rack; 
a crested and beaded drum-shaped mustard pot;  two bead-
ed entree dishes and covers; a mesh covered glass syphon; a 
gadrooned and flared-out hot water jug; a round teapot with a 
shaped rim, four pad feet and an ebonised handle and finial; 
and other items 
£30 - 50 

896 A collection of assorted vintage children's annuals. In-
cluding Eagle spin offs and others. 
£50 - 70 
 

897 An assortment of brassware. Including horse brasses, a 
jug and bells, etc. Max. H27cm 
£40 - 60 
 

898 Jenifer Shearn, 20th century, oil on panel painting of a 
rugby match, Bath v Ospreys. Labelled and titled verso,45.2 x 
61 cm  
£40 - 60 
 

899 XX Pop School, two oils on canvas. Singer and a red 
haired backing singer and a female vocalist, the larger, 58.5 x 
66 cm 
£30 - 50 
 

900 A 20th century school barometer. Contained within a 
glazed wooden framed case,  (AF). H118cm x W16cm x 
D13cm 
£40 - 60 
 

901 A 20th century wall mirror. With a sheraton style inlaid 
frame, featuring flowers and shells, 34cm x 84cm 
£50 - 80 
 

902 A 20th century Pontillist School, oil on canvas. 'The Dor-
set coast', together with another, the largest 70.5cm x 80 cm 
£30 - 50 
 

903 A double wooden sleigh bed. L190cm x D230cm x 
H107cm 
£40 - 60 
 

904 A reproduction brass double bed frame. L143cm x 
D190cm x H140cm 
£80 - 120 
 

905 A collection of books. Including Smith - Greek and Ro-
man Mythology 3 volume set with a set of volumes from the 
Dickens Library Edition. 
£70 - 90 
 

906 J Garrid(?), figure crossing a bridge in a mountainous 
landscape, oil on canvas. Signed lower right, approx. 56cm x 
129cm 
£10 - 20 
 

907 Oil painting on canvas of a bridge with a church in the 
background. Framed. 54cm x 74cm 
£30 - 50 
 

908 No Lot 
 

909 A turquoise Chinese wool rug with floral decoration. 
366cm x 280cm 
£50 - 70 
 

910 No Lot 
 

911 A large Arts and Crafts circular copper wall plaque. De-
picting a hammered ship under sail. Diameter 60cm 
£30 - 50 
 

912 A vintage Baker & Co Naval Officers dress uniform and 
two white 'Tropical' dress jackets. 
£40 - 60 
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913 A large coarse woven rug. 90cm x 270cm (approx) 
£20 - 30 
 

914 An Ikea Adum red rug. 170cm x 240 cm 
£20 - 30 
 

915 A contemporary cream rug. With textured effect, 120cm x 
160cm 
£10 - 20 
 

916 A Zobala 12 gauge side by side shotgun. S/N: 508164, 32" 
barrels, 3" chambers, full and three quarter chokes, ejector. 
£150 - 250 
 

917 A Cogswell and Harrison box lock ejection 12 gauge shot-
gun. S/N: 25615, 28" barrels, 2.5" chamber cylinder and cylin-
der choke.  
£150 - 250 
 

918 Russian made single barrel 12 gauge shotgun. S/N 
H08088, 28.5" barrels, 2 and three quarter chambers with full 
choke barrel.  
£40 - 60 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 20% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
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 CONDITIONS OF SALE FOR BUYERS 

 

Both the sale of goods at our auctions and your relationship with us are gov-
erned by the Conditions of Sale for Sellers, the Conditions of Sale for Buyers and 
any notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by us at the auction 
(collectively, the “Conditions of Sale”).  
 
Please read these Conditions of Sale carefully. Please note that if you register to 
bid and/or bid at auction, whether at the auction rooms or online, this signifies 
that you agree to and will comply with these Conditions.  
 
1  Definitions and interpretation  
 

Within these Conditions, the following words have the specific meaning 
 detailed:  

“Auctioneer” means Killens LLP a limited liability partnership registered 
in England and Wales with registration number OC354754 and whose 
registered office is located at The Cake House, Upper Lodge Farm, Ston 
Easton, Somerset BA3 4DH or its authorised auctioneer, as appropriate  
“Bidder” means a person participating in bidding at the auction;  
“Buyer” means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot accepted 
by the Auctioneer;  
“Deliberate Forgery” means: (a) an imitation made with the intention of 
deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source; 
(b) which is described in the catalogue as being the work of a particular 
creator without qualification; and (c) which at the date of the auction 
had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been as 
described;  
“Hammer Price” means the level of the highest bid for a Lot accepted by 
the Auctioneer by the fall of the hammer;  
“Lot(s)” means the goods that we offer for sale at our auctions;  
“Premium” means the premium that we will charge you on your pur-
chase of a Lot to be calculated as set out in Clause 3;  
“Reserve” means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot  may be 

 sold;  
“Sale Proceeds” means the net amount due to the Seller;  
“Seller” means the persons who enters Lots for sale at our auctions;  
“Terms of Consignment” means the terms on which we agree to offer 
Lots for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of Sellers;  
“Conditions of Sale” means these terms of sale, as amended or updated 
from time to time;  
“Total Amount Due” means the Hammer Price for a Lot, the Premium, 
any applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT due and any addition-
al charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these Conditions of Sale;  
“Trader” means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating to that 
Seller’s trade, business, craft or profession, whether acting personally or 
through another person acting in the trader’s name or on the trader’s 
behalf;  
“VAT” means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax; and  
“Website” means our website available at mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 
In these Conditions of Sale the words ‘you', 'yours', etc. refer to you as 
the Buyer. The words “we”, “us”, etc. refer to the Auctioneer. Any refer-
ence to a ‘Clause’ is to a clause of these Conditions of Sale unless stated 
otherwise.  
 

2 Bidding procedures and the Buyer  
 
2.1  Bidders must register their details with us before bidding and provide 

us with any requested proof of identity, in a form acceptable to us, 
before entering the auction room to view or bid.  

2.2  You are responsible for your decision to bid for a particular Lot and we 
strongly recommend that you attend the auction in person. If you bid 
on a Lot, whether in person, by placing a commission bid or by tele-
phone and online bidding, we assume and you accept that you have 
carefully inspected the Lot and satisfied yourself regarding its condition.  

2.3 If you instruct us in writing, we may execute commission bids on your 
behalf. Neither we nor our employees or agents will be responsible for 
any failure to do so save where such failure is unreasonable. Where two 
or more commission bids at the same level are recorded we reserve the 
right in our absolute discretion to prefer the first bid so made.  

2.4  The Bidder making the highest bid for a Lot accepted by the Auctioneer 
will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price and any dispute about a bid will 
be settled at our absolute discretion by re-offering the lot during the 
course of the auction or otherwise. We will act reasonably in exercising 
this discretion.  

2.5  Bidders will be deemed to act as principals.  
2.6  Our right to bid on behalf of the Seller is expressly reserved up to the 

amount of any Reserve and we may refuse to accept any bid if it is rea-
sonable for us to do so.  

2.7  Bidding increments will be at our sole discretion.  
 
3  The purchase price  
 

As Buyer, you will pay:  
a.  the Hammer Price;  
b.  a buyer’s premium at 24% (20% plus VAT) on the hammer  

  price of each lot purchased in our sales  
c.  any artist’s resale right royalty payable on the sale of the Lot;  
  and  
d.  any VAT due at the prevailing rate.  
 

4  VAT 
 
4.1 VAT on the Hammer Price and premium is imposed by law on all items 

identified in the auction catalogue with an asterisk or double asterisk.  
4.2  We will charge VAT at the current rate at the date of the auction. 
 
5 The contract between you and the Seller  
 
5.1  The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and the Seller will 

be formed when the hammer falls accepting the highest bid for the Lot 
at the auction. 

5.2  You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of Consignment 

against a Seller to the extent that you suffer damages and/or loss as a 
result of the Seller’s breach of the Terms of Consignment. 

 5.3  If you breach these Conditions of Sale, you may be responsible for 
damages and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we are contacted 
by a Seller who wishes to bring a claim against you, we may in our 
discretion provide the Seller with information or assistance in relation 
to that claim.  

5.4  We normally act as an agent only and will not have any responsibility for 
default by you or the Seller (unless we are the Seller of the Lot). 

 
6  Payment  
 
6.1 Immediately a lot is sold you will:  

6.1.1  give to us, if required, proof of identity; and  
6.1.2  pay to us the Total Amount Due in cash (for which there is an 

upper limit of 10,000 euros equivalent) or in any other way as is 
agreed by us.  

6.2  Any payments by you to us may be applied by us towards any sums 
owing from you to us on any account whether without regard to any 
directions of you or your agent, whether express or implied.  

 
7  Title and collection of purchases 
 
7.1  The ownership of any lots purchased shall not pass to you until you 

have made payment in full to us for the Total Amount Due. No purchase 
can be claimed until it has been paid for. 

7.2  You will (at your own expense) collect any Lots that you have purchased 
and paid for not later than five working days following the day of the 
auction.  

7.3  If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, then Lots not col-
lected will be subject to a storage charge of £1 per lot per day. After ten 
days, we may sell the Lot. We will pay the proceeds of any such sale to 
you, but will deduct any storage charges or other sums that we have 
incurred in the storage and sale of the Lot. We reserve the right to 
charge you a selling commission together with a loss/damage fee at our 
standard rates on any such resale of the Lot.  

7.4  Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you when you (or your 
agents) take physical possession of the Lot. 

7.5 If it becomes apparent that a Lot has been sold without good title or 
without authorisation then the buyer agrees to return the Lot promptly 
subject to being reimbursed any purchase costs and any reasonable 
expenses incurred in returning the item. If the Buyer fails to return the 
Lot then the Seller agrees to accept the hammer price achieved as rec-
ompense for the sale of the item. 

 
8  Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases  
 
8.1  Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If your bid is 

successful, these Conditions of Sale will apply to you. This means that 
you will have to carry out your obligations set out in these Conditions of 
Sale. If you do not comply with these Conditions of Sale we may (acting 
on behalf of the Seller and ourselves) pursue one or more of the follow-
ing measures:  

 

8.1.1  to proceed against you for damages for breach of     
  contract;  

8.1.2  if payment and collection of the Lots does not take place within 
five days of the day of the auction, at the discretion of the 
Auctioneer, to rescind the sale of the Lot to you and/or any 
other Lots sold by us to you;  

 

8.1.3  to resell the Lot (by auction or private treaty) in which case you 
will have to pay any difference between the price you should 
have paid for the Lot and the price we sell it for (after crediting 
any part payment and adding any resale and storage costs). 
Please note any surplus arising will belong to the Seller;  

 

8.1.4  to remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;  
 

8.1.5 to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per month on 
the Total Amount Due if you do not pay us within five working 
days of your successful bid;  

 

8.1.6  to retain that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the 
Total Amount Due;  

 

8.1.7  to reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auc-
tions or to impose conditions before we accept bids from you; 
and/or  

 

8.1.8  if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on these Lots 
to repay any amount you owe us. 

  

8.2  We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under Clause 8.1. 
Except where stated, we will contact you before exercising these rights 
and try to reach an agreement in respect of any non-compliance by you 
with these Conditions of Sale.  

 

9  Third Party Liability  
 

All members of the public on our premises are there at their own risk 
and must note the lay-out of the premises and security arrangements. 
Neither we nor our employees or agents shall incur liability for death or 
injury (except as a result of our, our employees’ or our agents’ negli-
gence) or similarly for the safety of the property of persons visiting the 
premises.  

 

10  Warranties  
 

10.1  The Seller warrants to us and to you that:  
 

10.1.1  the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is authorised 
by the true owner to offer and sell the lot at auction;  

10.1.2  the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable title to the 
Lot to you free from any third party rights or claims; and  

10.1.3  as far as the Seller is aware, the main characteristics of the Lot 
set out in the auction catalogue (as amended by any notice 
displayed in the saleroom or announced by the Auctioneer at 
the auction) are correct. 

 



 

 
 
10.2 If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot, any of the 

warranties above are found not to be true, please notify us in writing. 
Neither we nor the Seller will be liable to pay you any sums over and 
above the Total Amount Due and we will not be responsible for any 
inaccuracies in the information provided by the Seller except as set out 
below.  

 

10.3  Please note that nearly all Lots that you may bid on at our  auction are 
second-hand.  

 

10.4  Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties, conditions or 
other terms which might have effect between the Seller and you, or us 
and you, or be implied or incorporated by statue, common law or other-
wise are excluded.  

 
11  Descriptions and condition  
 
11.1  Whilst we seek to describe lots accurately, our descriptions will be 

based on: (a) information provided to us by the Seller of the Lot (for 
which we are not liable); and (b) our opinion (although it may be imprac-
tical to carry out a detailed inspection of each Lot).  

11.2  We will give you a number of opportunities to view and inspect the Lots 
before the auction. You (and any independent consultants acting on 
your behalf) must satisfy yourself about the accuracy of any description 
of a Lot. We shall not be responsible for any failure by you or your con-
sultants to properly inspect a Lot.  

11.3  Prospective buyers also bid on the understanding that representations 
or statements by us as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price involve matters of 
opinion. We undertake that any such opinion will be honestly and rea-
sonably held and accept liability for opinions given negligently or fraud-
ulently.  

11.4  Please note that Lots are unlikely to be in perfect condition. Lots are 
sold “as is” (i.e. as you see them at the time of the auction). We encour-
age absent bidders to request a condition report of the item from us. 
Neither we nor the Seller nor any employee accept any liability for the 
condition of second-hand Lots or for any condition issues affecting a Lot 
which the inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to have revealed. We 
do not accept any liability for the correctness of any opinions given and 
all conditions and warranties, whether relating to description, condition 
or quality of lots, express, implied or statutory, are hereby excluded. 

11.5 In the event that there is a discrepancy between a description and/or a 
photograph of the lot as displayed online and/or the item lotted in the 
room then we may cancel the sale of any affected Lot and we will re-
fund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any Premium and 
applicable VAT). 

 
12  Deliberate Forgeries  
 
12.1  You may return any Lot which is found to be a Deliberate Forgery to us 

within 21 days of the auction provided that you return the Lot to us in 
the same condition as when it was released to you, accompanied by a 
written statement identifying the Lot from the relevant catalogue de-
scription and a written statement of defects.  

12.2 If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery we will 
refund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any Premium and 
applicable VAT) provided that if:  

 

12.2.1  the catalogue description reflected the accepted view of ex-
perts as at the date of the auction; or  

 

13.2.2  you personally are not able to transfer good and marketable 
title in the Lot to us, you will have no right to a refund under 
this clause.  

 
13  Our liability to you  
 
13.1  We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or disappointment 

suffered as a result of participating in our auction.  
13.2 In addition to the above, neither we nor the Seller shall be responsible 

to you and you shall not be responsible to the Seller or us for any other 
loss or damage that any of us suffer that is not a foreseeable result of 
any of us not complying with the Conditions of Sale. Loss or damage is 
foreseeable if it is obvious that it will happen or if at the time of the sale 
of the Lot, we, you and the Seller knew it might happen.  

13.3  If we are found to be liable to you for any reason (including, amongst 
others, if we are found to be negligent, in breach of contract or to have 
made a misrepresentation), our liability will be limited to the total pur-
chase price paid by you to us for any Lot.  

 
14  Notices  
 
14.1  All notices between you and us regarding these Conditions of Sale must 

be in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving it.  
14.2  Any notice referred in Clause 14.1 may be given:  
 

14.2.1  by delivering it by hand;  
 

14.2.2  by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery; or  
 

14.2.3  by email, provided that a copy is also sent by pre-paid post or 
Recorded Delivery. 

14.3  Notices must be sent:  
 

14.3.1  by hand or registered post: a. to us, at Mendip Auction Rooms, 
Rookery Farm, Binegar, Somerset BA3 4UL; and b. to you, at 
the last postal address that you have given to us as your con-
tact address in writing; or  

 

14.3.2  by email:  
a. to us, by sending the notice to the following email address: 
enquiries@mendipauctionrooms.co.uk  
b. to you, by sending the notice to any email address that you 
have given to us as your contact email address in writing.  

14.4  Notices will be deemed to have been received:   
 

14.4.1 if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;  
 

14.4.2 if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery, two 
business days after posting, exclusive of the day of posting; or  

 

14.4.3  if sent by email, at the time of transmission. 
 

14.5  Any notice or communication given under these Conditions of Sale will 
not be validly given if sent by any form of messaging via social media or 
text message.  

 
15  Data Protection and Privacy Statement 
 

If you have consented, we will send you marketing material that we 
consider may be of interest to you. We will not share your data with any 
third party except for delivery of our material. You may ask to unsub-
scribe at any time by emailing: enquiries@mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 
Our Privacy Policy can be viewed at www.mendipauctionrooms.co.uk. 

 
16 Online Bidding 
 
16.1 Killens (trading as Mendip Auction Rooms) offer an online bidding ser-

vice via the-saleroom.com and mendipauctionrooms.co.uk for bidders 
who cannot attend the sale. In completing the bidder registration on 
either website and providing your debit or credit card details and unless 
alternative arrangements are agreed with Killens (trading as Mendip 
Auction Rooms) you: 

 

Authorise Killens (trading as Mendip Auction Rooms) if they so wish to 
charge the debit or credit card given in part or full payment, including all 
charges, for lots successfully purchased in the auction via either web-
site; and 
Confirm that you are authorised to provide these debit or credit card 
details to us through either website and agree that Killens (trading as 
Mendip Auction Rooms) are entitled to ship the goods to the card hold-
er name and card holder address provided in fulfilment of the sale. 

 

(Please note that any lots purchased via the-saleroom.com live auction 
service will be subject to an additional 5% charge plus VAT imposed on 
the hammer price and any lots purchased via mendipauction-
rooms.co.uk will be subject to an additional 3% charge plus VAT im-
posed on the hammer price. 

 

16.2 Bidders are strongly advised not to rely solely on the webcast audio to 
place live bids as both the audio and video can lag behind the sale. 
Please place live bids only by the text displayed on the bidding window 
which will accurately reflect the current state of bidding. We do not 
accept any liability to you for any bid not being registered whether due 
to technical or other reasons. 

 
17 Artists Resale Rights 
 

According to the European Union’s Artist’s Resale Rights Directive, which 
has been adopted and maintained by the United Kingdom, living artists 
and artists who died within 70 years prior to the date of the sale are 
entitled to receive a resale royalty each time their art work is sold by an 
art market professional in the European Union or United Kingdom, 
subject to certain conditions. The Mendip Auction Rooms will collect the 
resale royalty due to the artists or their estates from buyers of lots with 
a hammer price (excluding buyers premium and VAT) in excess of 
€1000. Any purchaser of a lot to which Artist’s Resale Right applies will 
be charged the amount of the resale royalty, which will be added to the 
invoice. VAT is not payable on any royalty. The rate payable for items €0 
to €50000 is 4%. Contact us for further rates. 

 
18  General  
 
18.1  We may, acting reasonably, refuse admission to our premises or attend-

ance at our auctions by any person. 
 18.2  We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to claim against 

you for breach of these Conditions of Sale may be used by either us, our 
employees or agents, or the Seller, its employees or agents, as appropri-
ate. Other than as set out in this Clause, these Conditions of Sale are 
between you and us and no other person will have any rights to enforce 
any of these Conditions of Sale.  

18.3  We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of particular 
Lots. You must read these terms carefully along with any glossary pro-
vided in our auction catalogues.  

18.4  Each of the clauses of these Conditions of Sale operates separately. If 
any court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, 
the remaining clauses will remain in full force and effect.  

18.5  We may change these Conditions of Sale from time to time, without 
notice to you.  

18.6 Compensation will be paid to the seller for any damaged or lost items 
equivalent to the lower estimate of value (less any commission charges 
and other normal selling expenses) as agreed on entering the item for 
sale or as subsequently set by us. In the event of dispute then the level 
of compensation payable will be referred to an independent expert for 
resolution. 

18.7  These Conditions of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out of or in 
connection with them (including any non-contractual claims or disputes) 
shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of 
England and the parties irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction 
of the English courts.  
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